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RE: Docket No. 020413-SU 

In re: Initiation of show cause proceedings against Aloha Utilities, Inc. 
in Pasco County for failure to charge approved service availability charges, in 
violation of Order No. PSC-01-0326-FOF-SU and Section 367.091. F.S. 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed please find the original and fifteen copies of the testimony of Stephen Ci. 
Watford and John H. Cronin, Jr. to be tiled in  the above-styled docket. Please stamp the extra 
copy provided for our records and return it to our office for our files. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Should you have any questions or need any 
additional information. please contact me. 

Very truly yours, 

L L W  
,I7 
Y- .  

o c  
< c y  'p Suzanne rownlcss 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE CQMMISSTON 

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF STEPHEN G. WATFORD 
ON BEHALF 0 F ALOHA UTILITIES INC. 

DOCKET NO. 02041 3-SU 

Please state your name and business address. 

My name is Stephen G. Watford and my business address is 691 5 Perrine Ranch 

Road, New Port Richey, Florida 3465 5-3 904. 

By whom are you employed and what position do you hold? 

I am the president of Aloha Utilities, Inc. (Aloha). 

Please describe your duties and responsibilities in that position. 

I am responsible for the oversight of all areas of Aloha's utility operations. 

Please describe your professional experience. 

I have been employed by Aloha siiice 1976 in various capacities becoming Vice 

President in 1986 and President in 1990. I hold various State of Florida water and 

wastewater operations liceiises and have also been a licensed general contractor 

for over 15 years. In addition to my 20 plus years in the water and wastewater 

utility field, I have extensive background in land development and construction. I 

currently serve as an officer and director of the Florida Waterworks Association. 

Have you previously testified before the Florida Public Service 

Commission? 

Yes. I have previously testified in the area of water and wastewater utility 

management in numerous Coininission hearings. 
0 c 
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A. 

Q- 

I would ask that the Commission accept Mr. Watford as an expert in the 

field of water and wastewater utility management. 

What  is the purpose of your testimony? 

The purpose of my testiniony is to provide the facts surrounding this case and to 

address the effective date for Aloha’s wastewater service availability tariff and the 

appropriateness of imputing CIAC and allowing backbilling for the wastewater 

service availability charges that should have been collected from May 23, 200 1 

until April 16, 2002. 

How and when did you first learn that Aloha had not filed the wastewater 

service availability tariff associated with Order PSC-0 1-0326-FOF-SU? 

I received a phone call from Aloha’s counsel, Marty Deterding, on Thursday, 

March 7, 2002 stating that he had inadvertently failed to file the wastewater 

service availability tariff when he filed the wastewater rate increase tariff at the 

end of the rate case. 

What did you do in response to Mr. Deterding’s call? 

I instructed Mr. Deterding to inmediately file the revised service availability 

tariff wliich he did on March 8,2002. 

When and from whom did you receive the revised service availability tariff? 

On April 1 1,2002, Marty Deterding provided me with Second Revised Sheet No. 

22.7, effective May 23, 2001, administratively issued by the Cominission 

When did you first learn that Aloha had not been collecting the higher 

service availability charges? 

-2- 
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A. I asked my staff on Friday, April 12, 2002 to verify that the correct service 

availability charge had been collected since May 23,2001 when I saw the revised 

tariff page. The fact that the higher service availability charges had not been 

collected was confirmed on Monday, April 15,2002, when my utility 

administrative manager Connie Kurisli, who was responsible for making sure that 

all aspects of Order 01-0326 were complied with. came back to work from 

vacation. 

How did Aloha implement the higher service availability charges contained 

in Second Revised Sheet No. 22.7? 

Starting on April 12.2002, we orally advised everyone who inquired about or 

requested connection to Aloha’s wastewater system of the higher service 

availability fee. In addition, starting on April 16. 2002, letters were sent to 

developers and builders who had prepaid wastewater service availability charges 

or who Aloha had reason to believe might request connection to Aloha’s 

wastewater system regarding the increased service availability fee. These letters 

Q. 

A. 

are found in Exhibit (SGW-1). 

Q. Since April 12,2002, has Aloha consistently imposed a charge of $1,650 per 

equivalent residential connection and $12.79 for ail other connections to its 

wastewater system? 

A. Yes. 

Q. In Aloha’s letters to developers and builders Aloha sought to collect the 

difference between the service availability charges those entities had prepaid 

7 
- 3 -  
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and the higher service availability charge approved for all lots connected 

between May 23,2001 and April 12,2002, is that correct? 

A. Yes. 

Q. 

A. 

What was the basis for that request? 

The Florida Supreme Court in H. Miller aiid Sons, Inc. v. Hawkins, 373 So.2d. 

91 3 (Fla. 1979), the Court upheld the Coniinissioii’s decision to apply a higher 

service availability charge to all lots for which a service availability charge had 

been prepaid pursuant to tlie terms of a developer agreement but which had not 

been connected to the utility’s system prior to the effective date of the service 

availability tariff. The Court based its decision on the well established principle 

that contracts entered into by public utilities are subject to the reserved police 

powers of the state and can be modified in the interest of the public without 

unconstitutional impairment of contract. 

The Court reasoned that all lots connected to the utility’s system after the 

effective date of the tariff had the same impact on the utility and that excluding 

the developer from payment of the higher service availability fees would be 

unjustly discriminatory in violation of $ 367.101 .I Florida Statutes. Further, tlie 

Court noted that if the developer agreement were allowed to control, tlie effect 

would be to allow a private party to circunivent by contract the police power of 

the state - an impermissible outcome. 

Q. Does Aloha have a developer agreement with Adam Smith Enterprises, Inc. 

(Adam Smith)? 

-4- 
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1 A. Yes. Adam Smith Enterprises, Inc. entered into a developer agreement with 

Aloha on February 7, 1989 applicable to land located in its Development of 2 

Regional Impact (DRI) located in Pasco County, Florida, the majority of which is 3 

also within Aloha‘s service territory. [Exhibit , (SGW-2)] This DRI is 4 

commonly referred to as the Trinity Conimuiiities and is comprised of several 5 

units to be developed in two phases over a twenty year period. The development 6 

of the Trinity Coiiiniunities is controlled by Development Order 157, adopted by 7 

the Pasco County Board of County Conmissioners on December 5 ,  1989. 8 

Q. What are the terms and conditions under which Aloha has agreed to provide 9 

centralized wastewater collection and treatment services to Trinity 10 

Communi ties? 11 

A. The terms and conditions under which Aloha has agreed to provide centralized 12 

wastewater collection and treatment services to Trinity Conimunities are found in 13 

Sections 4, 5 and 6 of tlie Developer Agreement. 14 

Section 4 of the Developer Agreement, entitled Representations and 15 

Warranties of Service Company. states in part as follows: 16 

(b) 
enter into and perform this Agreement. This Agreement and any 
documentation required to be delivered hereunder will constitute 
the valid and binding obligation of Service Company in 
uccordance with its t e m s ,  which are in uccordcince with the Rules 
qf the Public Sei-vice Commission. 

Service Coinpany has the corporate power and authority to 17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

-5- 
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[Emphasis added.] 

Section 5 of the Developer Agreement, entitled System Capacity Charges, 

states in part as follows: 

The amount of System Capacity Charges to be paid shall be 
the estimated demand of the water distribution and sewage 
collection system being constructed by Developer, expressed in 
ERCs, times the System Capacity Charge and the “gross-up” 
thereof, calculated in accordance with the Service Company’s 
Tariff. 

Service Company hereby agrees to provide wastewater 
treatment services of sufficient capacity, subject to the conditions 
and limitations set forth herein, to the Property, provided, however 
that such service in the form of a DER approved collection permit 
shall only be provided to the Developer within six (6) months, and 
actual wastewater treatment service within twelve (1 2) months 
after payment by the Developer of the System Capacity Charges for 
the proposed units requiring service. 

. . .  
[Emphasis added.] 

Section 6 of the Developer Agreement states in part as follows: 

6. 
may pay to Service Company “Guaranteed Revenue Charges” at a 
rate set by appropriate regulatory agency, which rate is currently 

Guaranteed Revenue Charges. Developer, at its option, 

-6- 
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equal to $1 8.33 per month, per lot, for any lot or lots on the 
Property. Such payments shall be made monthly, in advance. 

1 
2 

Upon payment qf the Giuuwnteed Rei?enz.ie Charges, 
Service Ccmpnny will provide service to the Property, and 
notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein contained, 
Developer will not he regirired to pciy mny increase in the System 
Cupuciiy C’hnrges over the un~ozrnf oi-igincrlly yiricl by the 
Developer. . . . Nothing contuined 1icrcii?, however, shull p r c v e ~ t  
or prohibit ,%rilictl C o n i p ~ y  fi-om r-eqiiesting or o htrrining an 
increuse in c1ny q f ‘ its rcrtt‘s Lind c17argy.s. 
[Emphasis added.] 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

Q. How is the “System Capacity Charge” defined in the Development 12 

13 Agreement? 

A. Section 2(h) of the Developer Agreement defines “System Capacity Charge’’ as 14 

the “chcirge mcru’c. by the Service C‘ornpmy.for euch new conneciiun to the utility 15 

system, wliicli charge is designated to ~ k f i - c y  nportion of the cost of the utility 16 

system.” [Emphasis added.] 

How has the Developer Agreement been implemented by Aloha since its Q. 

17 

18 

19 execution in 1989? 

A. Adam Smith has developed the Trinity Coininunities by units identified in the 20 

Master Plan approved by the DRI Development Order, Order 157, ( Fox Hollow, 21 

Fox Wood, Villages at Fox Hollow, etc.) a id  within each unit by phase. For each 22 

development phase Adam Smith is required to obtain a Florida Department of 23 

Environmental Protection permit to construct domestic wastewater 24 

collectiodtransmission systems, DEP Form 62-604.300(7)(a). These wastewater 25 

collection and transmission systems are ultimately contributed to Aloha upon their 26 
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c o nip 1 et i o n in acc o r d with tlie De v e 1 o pmen t Agree inen t . 

Does DEP Form 62-604.300(7)(a) require Aloha to make certain Q. 

certifications? 

Yes. Part 111, Section D of tlie form requires that Aloha certifqr that its treatment 

plant has adequate reserve capacity to accept the wastewaters from the project and 

that the utility will provide the necessary treatinelit and disposal as required by 

Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and applicable DEP Rules. Further, Part 111, 

Section E requires that Aloha certify that the pump stations proposed to be 

constructed by the applicant are compatible with the utility’s temporary service 

A. 

power generating and pumping equipment. [Exhibit (SGW-3)] 

Q. Are any other certifications required of Aloha for these collection and 

transmission systems? 

Yes. DEEP Form 62-604.300(7)(b) requires Aloha to certify that the collection and 

transniission system lines have been satisfactorily connected to Aloha’s system. 

This certification of completion of construction must be filed prior to placing the 

A. 

collection and transmission system into operation. [Exhibit (S G W-4)] 

Q. Without a Developer Agreement with Aloha providing for a centralized 

wastewater collection/transmission and treatment system could Adam Smith 

have secured a development order for the portion of the Trinity 

Communities DRI located within Aloha’s service territory? 

No. The Development Order provides that Aloha will provide water and 

wastewater treatment to the westerly portion of the DRI located within Aloha’s 

A. 

-8- 
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certificated service area pursuant to a developer agreement in accordaiice with the 

rules of the Florida Public Service Commission. [Sec. C. 1 O.a(l)] Further, the 

Developnient Order specifically provides that no septic tanks, except temporarily 

for construction trailers or model centers, shall be allowed. [Sec. C. 1 O.b.1 

Without Aloha’s certifications on DEP Forms 62-604.300(7)(a) and (7)(b) 

could Adam Smith legally construct the wastewater collection/transmission 

systems necessary to comply with the Trinity Communities DRI Development 

Order? 

Q. 

A. No. 

Q. Doesn’t payment of the System Capacity Charges in effect a t  the time Adam 

Smith requests Aloha to execute its portion of DEP Forms 62-604.300(7)(a) 

and (7)(b), o r  their equivalents, complete Adam Smith’s responsibilities 

under the Developer Agreement? 

No. Adam Smith has prepaid the System Capacity Charge for the lots it is 

developing. The System Capacity Charge is by definition a charge made for “each 

new connection to the utility system which is designed to defiuy apurtiun q f f h e  

cost qf the zrtilin; sysrum.” The cost of a utility‘s wastewater system is dynamic 

and can’t be deteriniiied until the date of connection. It is the time of connection 

which should govern the final amount of service availability fees due to Aloha 

from the developer, not the time of service availability charge prepayment. 

What language in the Developer Agreement supports this interpretation of 

Adam Smith’s contractual duties? 

A. 

Q. 

-9- 
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A. First, Section 4(d) states that the Service Company will comply with all 

“applicable [regulatory] rules, regulations and authority, as now constituted or as 

amended from time to time’‘ and incorporates those rules, regulations and 

authority into the Developer Agreement by reference. The Miller case and its 

holding that the time of connection should govern the actual amount of service 

availability fees due was decided in 1979, ten years prior to the execution of the 

Developer Agreement, and has been consistently followed by the Commission and 

the courts over the last 24 years. Likewise, at the time of execution of the 

Developer Agreement, the principle that public utility contracts are subject to the 

reserved police powers of the state and may be construed or modified in the public 

interest was well established and likewise has not been retreated from in the last 

24 years. 

Second, the Development Agreement contemplates that the System 

Capacity Charges may change over time and provides a mechanism whereby 

Adam Sniith can be protected from any such increases: the payment of a 

Guaranteed Revenue Charge. [Section 61 Adam Smith has never availed itself of 

that option. 

When the Developer Agreeinelit is read in its entirety it is clear that the 

payment made by Adam Smith at the time of the DEP Coiistruction Permit 

Application is a pwpaymenf of service availability charges that will become final 

and due when the lot is subsequently connected to Aloha’s system. For it is only 

at the time that the lot is connected to Aloha’s system that the cost of the utility’s 

-TO- 
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system necessary to support that connection can be calculated. If this were not the 

case, the Developer Agreement would not provide a means of “locking in” the 

amount of service availability charges due: payment of a Guaranteed Revenue 

Charge. 

Why is it in the public interest to require Adam Smith, rather than the 

builders who requested connection to Aloha’s system, to pay the backbilled 

service availability charges? 

It is in the public’s interest to require Adam Smith to pay the backbilled service 

availability charges for several reasons. First, it is Adam Smith who has profited 

from the reservation of wastewater capacity on Aloha’s system, not the builders. 

Without a Developer Agreement granting Adam Smith the ability to reserve a 

portion of Aloha’s wastewater capacity. Adam Smith could not have received its 

DRI Development Order or been able to construct the lines and collection systems 

necessary to coinply with that Development Order. In sum, Adam Smith could 

not have successfully executed its development plan to sell the maximum iiuinber 

of lots for the greatest profit. 

Q. 

A. 

Second, Adam Smith implicitly represents to builders that each of its lots 

is ready to build upon without the payment of additional service availability fees. 

This is true because as David Ford, Adam Sniith‘s Secretary Treasurer, has 

testified at deposition, closing statements routinely used by Adain Smith recover 

Aloha’s service availability charges coupled with other siniilar charges through a 

line item “Impact fee” charge. [Exhibit (SGW-5)] These closing 

-1 1- 
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statements do not separately list the impact fees being recovered or state that 

additional fees may be required of the builder at the time of connection to Aloha’s 

system. 

Third, Adam Smith, like any other developer, was clearly on notice that 

service availability fees could change either at the utility’s request or on the 

Commission’s own initiative and that the oiily way to protect itself from 

additional fees was to pay a Guaranteed Revenue Charge in addition to the 

Service Capacity Charge due at the time of DEP construction permitting. Adam 

Smith never availed itself of this option, deciding instead to take that development 

risk. Had Adam Smith exercised this option, it would have paid Guaranteed 

Revenue Charges of approximately $20.00 per month for 10,000 lots for the last 

24 years or $55.2 inillion plus a Service Capacity Charge of $206.75 for each 

10,000 lots at the time of its first DEP construction permitting or $2.68 million. 

Given these figures it is certainly reasonable for Adam Sniith not to have chosen 

this path. 

Fourth, Adam Smith eiijoyed a $206.75 per equivalent residential 

connection wastewater service availability fee for lots located in Aloha’s service 

territory from 1989 until 2001, a period of 12 years. Throughout this time period. 

the wastewater service availability fees for Pasco County have steadily increased 

and effective June 2, 1999 were increased to the current rate of $1,500 per single 

family lot. Thus, for lots located in Aloha’s service territory, Adam Smith 

enjoyed a significant competitive advantage over other developments in Pasco 

-12- 
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1 County for at least the last four years. It should also be noted that for Trinity 

2 Community lots located in Aloha’s service territory since June of 1999, Adam 

3 Smith was likewise able to earn a higher profit margin per lot all other things 

4 being equal. 

5 

6 

7 Q. Why? 

8 

Q. 

A. 

What should the effective date of the current service availability tariff be? 

The effective date of the current service availability tariff should be May 23, 2001. 

A. Rule 25-30.475(2), Florida Adiniiiistrative Code, states that tariffs for noli- 

9 recurring charges such as service availability charges are: 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

effective for service rendered or connections inade on or after the 
stamped approval date on the tariff sheets provided customers have 
received notice. The tariff sheets will be approved upon staffs 
verification that the tariffs are consistent with the Commission’s 
decision and that the proposed customer notice is adequate. 

15 Thus, in the case at hand, the salient question is whether adequate notice has been 

16 given to Adam Smith and other deveIopers who pay service availability charges. 

17 Q. What type of notice of the increase in service availability charges was Adam 

18 Smith and other developers given? 

19 A. All current Aloha customers and all developers and builders in Aloha’s service 

20 

21 

22 

23 

territory who had paid service availability charges, or inquired about service, in 

the previous 12 nionths were mailed a copy of the Initial Customer Notice dated 

May 24,2000 related to Aloha’s request for an increase in wastewater rates in its 

Seven Springs service area, Docket No. 991 643-SU. This notice is attached as 

-13- 
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Exhibit (SGW- 6). At paragraph 6 this notice states: 

4. The Utility has not requested a change in its Service 
Availability Charges as part of its rate request, however, the 
Co m m iss io n 1-42 ill he re I) ie M I  ing the Uti/ity Service 
AviiilaDili/y Charges in the pending I ” N ~ C  L ‘ C I S ~  a id  the 
Corn 171 iss io n i n  c y  Cr#i rst those chcir-ges i f the C o m mi s si on 
deems it appropriate. 

[Emphasis added. 3 

Notwithstanding this notice, neither Adam Smith nor any other developer, 

chose to participate in Docket No. 991 643-SU and wastewater service availability 

charges were increased to $1,650 per equivalent residential connection and $12.79 

per gallon for all other connections by Order No. PSC-0 1 -0326-FOF-SU (Order 

01-0326). issued on February 6,2001. 

Following Aloha’s discovery on April 12, 2002, that the increased service 

availability charges set forth in Order 01 -0326 had not been implemented, 

commencing 011 April 16,2002, a series of letters were sent to developers and 

builders informing them of the increased charges and requesting payment of the 

backbilled amount. These letters are attached as Exhibit (SGW- 1). 

Specifically, Adam Smith was sent by facsimile and certified United States 

Mail, return receipt requested, four letters, one for each development unit within 

the Trinity Coininunities area for which Adam Smith had prepaid service 

availability charges. Adam Smith responded to Aloha’s letters on April 22, 2002 

and requested additional informatioil regarding its lots in Fox Hollow and Fox 

Wood which was provided by Aloha 011 April 29,2002 via letter to Daniel E. 

-14- 
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Aldridge, Vice President. [Exhibit (SGW-7)]. 

Q. Does this constitute “adequate” notice within the meaning of Rule 25- 

30.4 75( 2), Florid a Ad m in is t ra t ive C ode? 

Yes. The general purpose for giving notice of any type of rate or charge increase 

is to allow those affected by the increase to modify their behavior in response to 

the increase. For all lots for which Adam Smith had prepaid service availability 

charges which had not connected to Aloha‘s system, an arguinent could be made 

that Adam Smith could have increased its impact fees to builders purchasing its 

lots effective May 23, 2001 had it had notice prior to May 23, 2001. The 

additional $1,443 2.5 per equivalent residential connection would have been 

collected from the builder arid paid to Aloha. Yet, Adam Smith’s position is that 

it does not owe any additional service availability fees for unconnected lots in its 

inventory as of May 23. 2001 since the relevant time on which to compute the fees 

due is the date that it applied for the DEP wastewater construction permits of its 

various units. And, based on the deposition testimony of Mr. Ford, it appears that 

for all lots connected after April 22,2002, the date that Adam Smith admittedly 

knew of the service availability rate increase, Adam Smith did not recover the 

higher service availability charge from buyers. Thus, in this case it does not 

appear that Adam Smith has modified its actions in any way since receiving notice 

of the service availability charge increase. 

A. 

The tariff approved by the Coilzinissio~i staff as the Second Revised Tariff 

Sheet correctly reflects the Cominission decision in Order 0 1-0326 and has been 

-15- 
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stamped with an effective date of May 23, 2001. This tariff has never been 

revoked and should contiiiue in effect. 

Should Contributions-in-Aid-of-Construction (CIAC) be imputed for the 

higher service availability charges from May 23,2001 until April 16,2002? 

The imputation of CTAC iii the amount of $659,547, based on the number of lots 

connected to Alolia's system during that tinie period, is consistent with an 

effective date of May 23, 2001 for the service availability tariff. However, it is 

not appropriate to impute CIAC for uiicollected service availability charges uiifess 

Aloha is also allowed to backbill developers and builders to recover the service 

availability charges which these developers and builders would have paid. To 

impute CIAC for the uncollected service availabiIity charges and not allow Aloha 

the opportunity to backbill developers and builders is a penalty illegally imposed 

on Aloha and would constitute an unconstitutional taking. 

Why is the imputation of CIAC for the uncollected service availability 

charges without granting Aloha the ability to backbill for these charges a 

penalty? 

CIAC decreases the ainouiit of rate base upon which Aloha is allowed to earn a 

fair rate of return. Normally, this decrease in rate base is offset by the service 

availability charges collected from developers and builders. If Aloha is not 

allowed to backbill to collect these funds, the decrease in rate base results in a 

yer-munei7t decrease in revenues to Aloha of approximately $ 130,760 per year. 

Is the Commission authorized to penalize Aloha by imputing CIAC without 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

-16- 
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also allowing it to backbill? 

No. Section 367. T 6 1, Florida Statutes, sets forth the penalties which can be 

imposed upon Aloha for failure to comply with an order of the Commission. 

Such penalty is limited to the imposition o fa  $5,000 per day fine for each offense 

with each day the violation continues constituting a separate offense. 

Has the Commission already imposed a penalty on Aloha for its failure to file 

a service availability tariff in May of 2001 and its failure to collect the higher 

service availability charges? 

Yes. In Order PSC-02-1250-SC-SU (Order 02-1250), issued on September 11, 

2002, the Commission show caused Aloha as to why it should not be flined 

$10,000 for failure to file a tariff for increased wastewater service availability 

charges and its failure to collect those charges beginning in May of 2001. Upon 

consideration of Aloha’s response to the show cause portion of Order 02-1 250, 

the Cornmission issued Order PSC-02- 1774-FOF-SU (Order 02-1 774), on 

December 18, 2002, disposing of the show cause proceediiig and fining Aloha 

$1 0,000. Further punitive action by the Conmission with regard to Aloha’s 

failure to file the tariff for iiicreased wastewater service availability charges and 

failure to timely collect those charges is prohibited. 

Does Rule 25-30.350, Florida Administrative Code, allow Aloha to backbill 

for these uncollected funds? 

Yes. Rule 25-30.350, Florida Administrative Code, allows a utility to backbill for 

a period of up to 12 months for any undercharge in billing which is the result of a 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 
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utility’s mistake. Use of Rule 25-30.350. Florida Administrative Code. is 

consistent with an effective date for the service availability tariff of May 23,200 1. 

However, even if Rule 25-30.350, Florida Administrative Code, were not 

in effect, it would be appropriate for Aloha to backbill for these charges since 

Florida law requires a utility to backbill customers for undercharges discovered by 

the utility in order to effectuate statutory requirements (here that of 9 367.091(4), 

Florida Statutes) that all utility customers be charged the same rate for the same 

service. Corporation De Gestion Ste-Foy v. Florida Power and Light Company, 

385 So.2d 124 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980). 

Does the imputation of CIAC for the uncollected wastewater service 

availability charges, coupled with allowing Aloha to backbill developers for 

these uncollected funds, harm Aloha’s ratepayers? 

No. The imputation of CIAC for the uncollected wastewater service availability 

charges completely protects Aloha’s customers from any adverse effects of 

Aloha’s failure to collect those charges. Further, Rule 25-30.350, Florida 

Administrative Code, prohibits Aloha from recovering in any subsequent 

ratemaking proceeding any lost revenues that result from Aloha’s failure to collect 

the full aniount of uncollected revenues from developers. However, 

notwithstanding the provisions of Rule 25-30.350, Florida Administrative Code, 

Q. 

A. 

Aloha will not collect or attempt to collect any uncollected wastewater service 

a va i 1 ab i 1 it y c I1 arg e s fro 111 A 1 o 11 a ’ s c u r r e H t c u s t o 111 e r s , 

-1 8- 



I 1 Q. Does this conclude your testimony? 

2 A. Yes, it does. 

3c: 3754 
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6915 pbazcmcx/a i ;bad.  
. %"&'%zh.ey, 9% 34655  

(727) 372-0115 Y,ad~; (727) 372-2677 

April 16,2002 

L enn a r H o m ts 
Onc Presidents Plaza 
4902 Eisenhower Blvd. 
Suitc 100 
Tampa, FL 33634 

Re: Heriragt Springs 
Additional Fees 

To Whom 1 t May Concern: 

As per the attached wasrewarer tariff effeciive May.23. 200 I ,  the additional sewage plant capacity charge 
(rmpacr fee) mus[ be paid prior io commcncenieni or  wnier and/or sewer services. The prior amounI paid 
was 5206.75. which leaves a balance oTS1.443.25 

We apologize for any rncoiivcniencc lhis may h a w  ciIL1st.d. Should you have any fuurthtr questions. pleast: 
feel free 10 contaa our office. 

Sincer ly, 
,e! ,I 

A L O ~ A  UTILITIES, INC. 

'. I .\ Connie Kuiish 
Administration Manager 

1 



I- --. May. 1 0  0 2  05:29p > 
f K ' D H R  UTILITIES 

. ., Docket No. 020403-SU 
&+ 3, Exhibit (SGW-1) 

Page 2 of 40 

i 

* April 16,2002 

US. Home Corporation 
I I509 Hidden Cove Court 
New Part Rtchey. FL 34655 

Re: Heritage Springs 
Viifagts of Laurel Green 
Additional Fees 

\ 

(7271 372-0115 3~ (727) 372-2677 

To Whom It May Concern: 

As per the attachcd wastcwaLcr tariff effective May 23, 2001, the additional scwagc plant capacity charge 
(impaci fee) must bc paid prior to commencenient of water and/or sewer scrviccs. The prior amount paid 
was 5206.75, which leaves a balance of51 ,443.25. 

Wc apologizc for any inconvenience this may have caused. Should you have any further questions, plcast 
feel free IO contact our office 

Sincerely. 

ALOW UTILITIES, INC. 
/4. ' i 

Connie Kurish 
Adminisvation Manager 

\- . , 

CUPJY 1 

1 
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' April 16,2002 

Ms. June NeI lumb 
MA Schoriensrein Homes 
4904 Eisenhower Boulevard 
suirc # 150 
Tampa, FL 33634 

Re: Fox Wood, Phase 2 
Fox Wood, Phase 5 
Additional Fccs 

Dear Ms. Nellums: 

(727) 372-0115 9~ (727) 372-2677 

As pcr the attached wasrcwatcr tariff effective May 23. 2001. the additional sewage plant capacity charge 
(impact fee) musi be paid prior IO conimencenicni of waicr and/or sewer scivices. The prior amouni paid 
was 5206.75, which leaves a balance or%1,443.25. 

We epologize for any inconvenience [his may havc caused. Should you have any funhe; questions. please 
feel free IO contaci our office. 

Sinccf 17. 

AL0I;IA UTILITIES, INC. 
49 L 1 

I 
I 
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[727) 372-0775 3~ (727) 372-2677 

April 16.2002 

Lexington Homes 
P.O. Box 670 
Port Richcy, FL 34573 

Re: Briar Patch Villzgt 
1 

Additional Fees 

To Whom It  May Conccm: 

As per the attached was1ewaier tariff effccrive May 23. 2001, tbt additional sewage plant capaciry charge 
(impact fee) must be paid prior to commenctmenI of  water andlor sewer services. Thc prior amount paid 
was 5206.75, which leaves il balance of S 1.443.25. 

We apologjze for any inconvemence this may have  caused. Should you havc any further quesrions. pleasc 
feel frce IO contact our office. 

Sinccrci y, 

ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. 

con+ Kurish 
Adminjstratioo Manager 

I 

I 
I-..- 

. .  
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~~ 

(727) 372-0175 %m (727) 372-2677 

Ms. Jan Ciark 
Noh1 Cresl Hoints 
4023 Tampa Road 
Suire #2800 
Oldsmar. FL 34677 

Re: Fox Hollow. Phase 4 
Fox Wood, Phase 3 
Thousand Oaks. Phase 2 - 5 
Villages at Fox Hollow 
Additional Fees 

Dear Ms. Clark: 

As per the attachcd was~ewater rariff effccrivt May 23, 200 1 ,  the addirional sewage plan[ capaciry charge 
(impact fee) must be paid prior LO commencement o f  water and/or sewer services. The prior amouni paid 
was 5206.75, which leaves a balance of S 1,443.25. 

We apologize for any inconvenience this may have caused. Should you have any further questions, please 
fed f e 10 contaci our office. 

1 Jt 
Sinc yely. 

ALOHA UTILITIES. INC. 
t I  

Connie Kurish 
Administration Manager 
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(727) 37z-oirs (727) 372-2677 

Chad Homc 
Windward Homes, lnc .  - 

Beaumont Center Boulevard 
Suite # IO8 
Tampa, FL 33634 

Re: T h o u s a n d  Oaks, Phase 2 - 5 
Thousand Oaks, MulLFamily 
Addirioiial Fees 

Dear Mr. Home: 

As per the anached wmewater tariff effective May 23. 200 1. the addirional sewage plant capacrry charge 
(impaci fee) mu[ be paid pnor to commencement 01' waier and/or sewer services. The prior amount paid 
was 5206.75, which leaves a balance of S 1,44325. 

We apologize for any inconvenience this may h a w  caused. Should you have any funher questions, please 
fccl fret to contaci our office. 

: : :, ., Connie Kurish 
Adm in i smt ion Manager 

P 
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(727) 372-0175 YW (727) 372-2677 

* April 16. ZOO2 

Panda Construciion 
8124 Washington Streei 
Pon Richey, FL 34668 

Re: 
.I 

Thousand Oaks. Phase 2 - 5 
Additional Fees 

To Whom I t  May Concern 

As per the anached wastewater tariff efftcrive May 23.  2001, thc additional scwagc plant capacity charge 
(impact fee) must be paid prior to commencement o f  waitr  and/or sewer services. The prior amount paid 
was $206.75, which leaves a balance of 5 1,443.25. 

W e  apologize for any inconvenience ihis may have caused. ShouId you have any further questions, please 
feel free to contact our office. 

Sincerely. 

ALOHA UTILITIES. INC. 

Adminimation Manager 

I :- 

I 
. .  
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(727) 372-0115 %w (727) 372-2677 
I 

I -  - April 16, 2002 3 

Marlin Construction B Engineering, Inc. 
22 10 Destiny Way 
Suire fl I 
Odessa, FL 33556 

Re: Villa Del Rio, Unit  4 
Additional Ftcs 

To Whom 11 May Concerr.. 

As per the atrachtd wastewaier tariff e f f d v e  M a y  23. 200 1, the edditional sewage plant capacity charge 
(impact fee) nus1 bc paid prior to commenccnicnr 01- water and/or sewer scrviccs. The prior amouni paid 
was 5206.75, which leaves 2 balance of 51,443.25. 

We apologize for any inconvenience h i s  nizy havc caused. Should you have 2ny further quesrions. please 
feel frcc 10 contaa our  office. 

S inccrely, 

Adminisrktion Manager 

1 

. .  
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(72.7) 372-0115 3u (727) 372-2677 

April 16. 2002 

Ms. Denise Paxson 
Suntech Homes. Inc 
8 105 Stale Road 54 
New Port Richey, FL 34655 

Re: Hunting Creek Poinrt 
Additional: Fees 

Dear Ms. Paxson. 

As per the anached wastewaier tariff effect ive May 23.  2001, the adairional sewage plant capaciry charge 
(impacr fee) musl be paid prior  to co inn ie i i~~ incn~  o r  water and/or sewcr services. The  prior amount paid 
was $206.75, which leaves a balance of S 1,443.25. 

We apologize for any incanvenienct !his may have caused. Should you have any furrhtr  quesrions. please 
feel free to contaci our office. 

Sincerely, 

ALO A UTILITIES. INC. 
I #I* 

47wu-<wL 
Connie Kurish 
Administration Manager 

. '  . . -\  , .  
C W j y  

I 
I 
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- April 16, 2002 

(727) 372-0115 TW (727) 372-2677 
\ 

Boyce Buill Homes. inc. 
P.O. Box 308 
New Port Richey, FL 34656 

Re: 
-I 

Park Lake Estares, Unit  7 
Additional Fees 

To Whom It May Concern: 

. 

As per the atzached wastewater tariff effective May 23, 2001, the additionz! sewage plzni capacity charge 
(impaci fee) mus! be paid prior to cm"encemeni of  water and/or sewer services. The prior amouni paid 
was $206.75, which leaves a balance o f S  1.443.25 

We apologize for any  inconvenience this may have caused. Should you have any funher questions, please 
feel free IO contacL our office. 

' ~ i n c i r c ~ y  . 
ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. 

Condie Kurish . ' 
Administmion Manager 
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April 16,2002 

Mr. Dave Greene 
Grecne Buildcis. Inc. 

Elfers, FL 34680 
P.0 .  8 Q X  959 

Re: Park Lake Estates, Unii  8 
Additional Fccs 

Dcar Mr. Grcene: 

As per the anached wasrcwattr tariff cffcctjvc May 23. 200 I ,  the additional sewage plant capacity charge 
(iinpacl Fce) musi be paid prior 10 commenccmeni of warer and/or sewer services. Thc prior amouni paid 
was 5206.75, which leaves a balance of S 1,443.25 

We apologize for any inconvenience h i s  may h a v c  caused. Should you have any furtner questions. please 
feel free 10 contact our office. 

* Sincerely; 

ALO~+, UTILITIES, INC. 
A 

Connie Kurisn 
. Adminisrrauon Manager '\ .' 

I 

I -  
D- - 
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(727) 372-0175 3- (727) 372-2677 

. ' April 16.2002 

I 

1.H. Suncoasr Homes, lnc.  
P.O. Box 273020 
Tampa, FL 33688-3020 

Re- 

5 

Thousand Oaks, Phase 2 - 5 
Additional Fccs 

To Whom Ii May Conccm: 

As per rhe anached wastewater m i f f  effeciivc May 23. '>OOl, rhc additional sewage plani capacity charge 
(impacl fee) musf be paid prior IO comnwiccnicni 01' warer andor  sewer services. The prior amount paid 
was 5206.35, which leaves a balance of SI ,443.25. 

We apologize for any inconvenicrice this may have caused. Should you have any funher  questions, please 
feel free 10 coniaci our officc. 

Sincerely, 

ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. 

Condie Kurish 
Administration Manager 

. .  
* . '. 

I 

I .- 

I 
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- May I .  2002 

Pas ior e Cu s to ni er. B u 11 der s 
Arm: Kim 
2339 Fayson Lane 
Springhill, FL 34609 

Re: Plantarion, Phase 2 
Additional Fees 

To Whom I t  May Concern: 

As per the attached wasrewam tariff effective Mi)). 23,  l o o ! ,  the addirional sewage plant capacity charge 
(impaci k c >  musk be p a d  prior to cotiimciiccnictit ol' warcr and/or sewer services. The prior amount paid 
was $206.75. which leaves i.1 balancc oTS 1,443.25. 

Wc apologizc for any inconvcmcncc ihis may havt: c;wcd. Should you havc any furher questions, please 
feel free to conract our office. 

Sinccrtly, 

,AL2@ ,UTI LlTlES, INC. 
/ 

Connie Kurish 
Adminisiration Manager 

x.. ,  .\ . .  

1 
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Mr. Chad Homo 
Windward Homes 
5402 Bcaumont Center Blvd.  
Tampa, FL 33634 

(727) 372-0115 Y u  (727) 372-2677 

VIA UERTlFlED RETURN RECEIPT: 
7099-3400-00 18-4330-7707 

RE: Thousand Oaks Multi-family Devclopmtnr-Wasrcwilre: Planr Capacity Charge 

Dear Mr. Home: 

Effective May 23. 2001. Aloha Uiilitits, Inc. was aurl~orized by the Florida Public Servicc Comniission IO increase 
its wastewater S C N L C C  availability charge from 16206.75 tu S1.650.00, a dif'fercnce of S1.443.25 per ERC. All 
connections from tha~ d2y fotward are required 10 be assesscd rhr new fee. Wnformnately. rhrough a mistake on the 
pan of the Utility. several developers/buiIders were noi i I S S C S S C d  hr addiriona! fee. t i ther as to their coniiccirons 
made since thal rime, or assessed for the increase for fuurtm c-oniieciians which have: been reserved. Your Conipzny 
has connecrcd 25 connections since May 23. 2001 Ab such. w t  arc required by  our tariff, Pubtic Servlcc 
Con~niission Orders, and by Florida law, 10 assess you si\  his ~ i ~ c r c ~ ~ e c l  raw While thc Wtilily mistakenly failed IO 
charge you for this increase previously, we arc auihorizcd both under O L I ~  Developcr Agrccmcnt with you and under 
Public Service Coniniission Rules to back bill 111 the cilsr: U T  such I rnirtakc. 

The total amo n[ that is due to Aloha from your Company for prior conneciions is $36,081.25. For reservaiion of' 
capacity a n d , & p x a i o " ~  nai yer made, the zddjtional i1rnounr owed i s  5168,860.25 ( I  17 connec ons X S1.443.25 
increased chaTge) per additional connecrion. 

We apologize for this misrake and we will be glad to work with you on rhc method of  repaymenr. However. wc 
musi receive ail of these overdue monies for prior connections i n  order IO comply with PSC requiremenis 

We ntcd to hear From you shortly or we will have io consider alternative measures in order IO collect these monies. 
I f  you have any quesribns, please Ier me know Again. WE apprcciarc your coopemion in  resolving rhis mnttcr 
quickly. 

1 
1 1  

. \  

Sinccreiy. &,J&SJ# 
Stephen . Watford 
Prtsideni 

SGWlck 1 
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Mr. Micbaei Ryan 
Village Develapineiir lnc. 

(727) 372-0115 TW (7.27) 372-2677 

V I A  C'ERTlFlED RETURN RECEIPT: 
7099-3400-00 1 8-4 33 0-7 738 

P.O. Box 1 1  19 
Elfersr FL 34680 

RE: Briar Parch Phase 1 Deveiopmcnt- Wastcwa~ei. Ply11 Capacity Charge 

Dear Mr. Ryan: 

Effective May 23. 200 1. Aloha Uiilikies. lnc. was iiu~hoI'i/erl by rhc Florid2 Public Strvicc Commission 10 inrreasc 
irs wasiewaicr servicr availabiliiy charge from 920b.75 I U  5 I .65C!.OO. a difverence of 5 1.443.2s per ERC. AH 
conneciions from thar day forward are iequircd io  bc ;~~scs.;c.J thc IIEW k c .  Unl'ortunaicly. rhrough a mistakc on ~ h c  
pan of  :he Uilliry. several drvrlopcrx/buildors WCI*LS nu l  . i ~ x s s e J  ihc adclirional ret.  cirhci. :is IO rhcir connrciions 
niade since thai time, 01- asscssed Ibr the inc:r*ciisr for t ' t i~urc  coiwcclions which h a v e  b r t n  rrscrrved. Your  Company 
has coiinecrcd 22 coniicctions since May 13. 2001 A> such, wc art: rcquired by our tarifT, Public Servicc 
Commission Orders. and by Florida law, to ~ S S C S S  you ill Illis incrcascd r a k .  Whilc the Uriliry mistakenly failed to 
charge you for this mcrensc previously, we are auLhorizcd both undcr our Developer Agreemen1 with you and undcr  
Public Servicc Cormusion Rules IO back biil in rhs ciisrt ol'such a inisrake. I 
The  iota1 atno nt thai ts due io  Aloha from your  Coiiilxrny Ibr prior connuciions IS $3 1.7S1.50 For reservaiion 01' 
capacrry an@ qnncctions not yet madc, rlie additional ;iiu~)iinl owcd IS S76.492.25 (53 conilc ;ions X S1.443.25 
increased chqrgc) p e r  sddrrional connecr~on. i ! 

II 
I' 

We apologizr for this mistake a n d  we will be glad 10 w r k  wirh you on rhe method of repayment. Howcvrr, wc 
mus~  receive all of rhese overdue moni:b for pnor conijcciions in order to comply wiih PSC requirtmcnrs. 

*. . ' \  

' We need to hear from you shortly or wc will have IO consider altcmative measures in order to collect these monics. 
I f  you havc any questions, please let me know. A g t i ~ .  we appreciate your coopcrarion in resolving this m a w  I quickly. 

S incerc I y. 

Prcsiden! 
I 

SGWfck 

. -  
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April 22, 2002 . 

Mr. Robert Frieaiiian 
U.S. Homes 
I 1509 Hidden Cove CI 
New'Port Richcy, FL 34655 

(727) 372-0715 ga#/ (727) 372-2677 

\ 

V1A CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT. 
~ O W - ~ ~ O O - O O  18-4330-7776 

RE: 

Dear Mr. Freedman: 

Herirage Springs Dtvelopmeni-Wastewaier Plan[ Zapacisy Chzrge 

Effective May 23, 2001. Aloha Utilities, lnc. was authorized by the Florida Public Service Commission to increase 
its wastewarer service availability charge Iron1 $206.75 iu S 1.650.00. a difference of S 1.443.25 per ERC. AI[ 
coonccrronb iioni thiil d a y  lbrward arc I-equrrcd IO bc ilhbthscd [he new fee. Unforrunntely. ihroiigh a misrake on the 
pan of [he Uriliiy. scvci-a1 devclopcrs/bu~ld~rs werc nui assessed the addirional fee, either as LO he i r  connections 
madc since that lime, or assessed for [lie increase Tor liitrirc connecrms which have been reserved. Your Company 
hzs connected 20 connections sincc May 23, 2001 As such, we are required by our tariff, Public Servlct 
Commission Orders, and by Florida law, to assess you at [his increased rate. While the Utility misrakcnly failed to 
charge you for this increase previously, we are authorizcd both under our  Developer Agrccmcnt with you and under 
Public Servlcc Conmission Rules IO back bill in the cast  of such a mistake. 

Thc toral amouni that IS due 10 Aloha from your Company for prior connections IS 528,865.00. For rcscwarion of 
capacity ad,,connections imi yet madc, the addiiional aii~ouni owed is SO.00 (0 connections $ SI ,443.25 increased 
charge) pc'; additional conncction. 

. We apologize for this mistake and we will be glad IO work with you on the method o f  repayrnenr. However. wc 
must receive all of these overdue monies for prior conncciions in  order LO comply with PSC requirements. 

We need io hear from you shonly or wc will nave to consider alternative measures in order to coiiecr these monies, 
If you have any qwstions, please la me know. Again, we zpprcciarc your cooperation in resolwng this matter 
quickly . # 

[ I  

-6 . \ 

Sincerely, 

#e P resi den 1 

SGWIck 
. .  



- ~ a y  io 02 as:35p A L Q H R  UTILITIES 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
D 
I 
I 
B: 

Docket No. 030403-SU 
.-' Exhibit (SGW-1) 

727- Page 17of40  

Mr. Roben Friednitin 
U.S Homes 
I l50,9 Hidden Cove CI 
Ncw Pon Richcy. FL 34655 

(727) 372-0715 Tw (727) 372-2677 

VIA CERTIFIED RETURN RECElPT: 
7099-3400-00 18-4330-7769 

Dear Mr. Frccdniai; 

Effective May 23, 2001. Aloha Utiiitierj, Inc. was'aii~hori~cd by the Florida Pubiic Stwicc Commission to incrcasc 
its wastewater service availabiliry charge from 5204.75 io S I ,650.O0, a difference of $1,443.25 pcr ERC. All 
connections from thar day forward arc requlred IO be asscsscd [he new fee. Unfomnately,  through a mistake on thc 
pm of rhc Uriijty. several devclopershuilders were noi assessed thc addlrional fee, either as to rhclr conncc~~ons 
made since 1ha1 h e .  or assessed for the increase for f'uiurc connecrions which have been reserved. Your Company 
has connected 16 connecrions since May 23, 2001. As such, we arc requued by our tariff. Public Service 
Commission Orders, and by Florida law. io assess you ai this increased rare. While the Uiility mlsiilkcnly failed to 
charge you for [his mcrcasc previously, we are aurhorizcd both unocr our Developtr Agreement with you and undw 
Public Service Conin~ission Rules to back bill in rhe tasc af such a mistake. 

The tom1 mount that is due 10 Aloha from your Company for prior connections is $23,092.0 . For reservaiion of 
capacir$ Ad connecrions not y t t  made, the addiisonal aiiiouni owed is $8,659.50 (6 con ccuons X $1.44325 
increasq charge) per addiiional connccrion. 

We apologize for this mlsrake and we will be glad IO wurk with you on the merhod cf'repaymtnr. However. we 
must receive all o f  thest: overdue monies for prior coniicctions i n  order io comply w ~ h  PSC requiremenis. 

We need to hear from you shortly or we will havc 10 coiisidcr allcmative measures in order IO collect these monies, 
I f  you have any questions, please let me know Agaln. wc appreciare your cooperailon in resolving rhjs matier 
quickly. 

! R 
I I  

i ., ., 

Sincerely, 

. .rlAJizL.>& 

cphe . Warford 

SGWlck . .  
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April 22, 2002 

Mr. Kenneth Burr 
Marlin Construction 
22 IO Desriny Way 
Odeha. FL 33556 

VIA CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT: 
7099-3400-001 8-4330-7691 

RE: Riverside Development- Wastewater Plant  Capaciry Charge 

Dear Mr. Burr: 

Effecrive May 23, 200 I ,  Aloha Utiliites, Inc. was au[hori/.cd by Ihe Florida Public Service Commission to increase 
irs wzstcwaier service availability chaige from 6206.75 io $1.650.00. a difference of %1,443.25 per ERC. i i l l  
connectmns rrci7.r thui day forward arc required 10 b e  asscsscd ihc IICW Tee. Unforrunaicly, through a mistake on the 
part or the Uriliry. several developers/builders were mi assessed the zddiironal fee, either as to their connecllons 
made since ihar rime. or assessed for rhe increase for f'uturc connections which have been reserved. Your Company 
has connected 31 conntciions since May 23, 2001. As such. we are required by our tariff, Public Scrvicc 
Commission Orders, and by Florida law, to assess you at this increased rate.' While rhe Utility misraktnly failcd to 
charge you for this increase prtwously, wc are atithorizcd both under our Developer Agrecmcnr with you and under 
Public Service Commission Rules 10 back bill in thc casc of'such a mistake. 

' 

The total a ounr rhar is  due to Aloha from your Conipany for prior connections is 544,740.75. For rescrvarion of 
capacity S 1.443.25 increased 
charge) pqr additional connecrion. 

We apologize for this mistake and we will be glad IO work wrth you on the method of rcpaymeni. However, we 
must receive all of these overdue monies for prior conncctioiib in order to coinply with PSC requiremenis. 

Wc need to hcar from you shortly or we will have Lo considcr alrernativc measures in order 10 collect these monies. 
If you h a w  any qucsuons, please le[ m e  know. Again, we appreciate your cooperation in resolving this mancr 
quickiy. 

connections not yet made. the addiiional aii ioun~ owed i s  50.00 (0 connections 

' 1  

\ .. * \. 
3 .  . 

Sincerely, 

ALOH 

Prcsidcnr 

SGW/ck 
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April 22,2002 

(727) 372-0115 CU (727) 372-2677 

Mr. Wal ly Torre5 
Manufactured Home C I J I ~ I I ~ U ~ I I I ~ L  lnc 
28050 U.S. Hwy I9 N 
Clca'rwaicr. FL 33761 

VIA CERTlFIED R E T U R N  RECEIPT: 
,7099-3400-00 18-4330-7684 

Dear Mr. Torres: 

Effectrve May 23,  2001. Aloha Utiliiies, Inc. was authorized by the Florida Public Service Commission IO increase 
iis wasrewarcr service availability charge from 5206.75 lo S 1,6jO.00, a difference of S 1.443.25 per ERC. All 
connections from [hat day forward are requircd LO bc assessed the new fee. Unforrunarely, lhrough a mistake on the 
pan of the Utility, several developerdbuilders were not assessed rhe additional fee, either as to their connccrlons 
made since that time, or assessed for rhe increase for future conneclions which have been reserved. Your Company 
has connected 15 connections since May 23, 2001. As such, we are required by our tariff, Pubiic Service 
Commission Orders, and by Florida law. IO assess yoti at [his increased :ate. Whilc the Utility misrakenly failed to 
charge you for this increase prcviously, we arc aurhot~tcd boih under our Developer Agreement with you and under 
Public Service Conimjssion Rules ro back bil l  in the cast' ofsuch a mistake. 

The total a q u n i  rhat IS due io Aloha from your Company for prior connections i s  S2 1,648.75. For reservation of 
capacity a$ 7 connections not ye1 made, the additional alnomt owed is $0.00 (0 connecrlons 4 $1,443.25 incrcascd 
c ha rge) pcr ad d i 110 n a I conncc lion. 

We apologize for h i s  mistake and we will be glad 10 work with you on the  merhod of repayment 
must receive all of these overdue monies for prior conncciions in order io complywth  FSC requlrcmtnrs. 

t 
Howrvcr. we 

', . \ 

We need to hear from you shortly or we w i l l  have io considcr alrcmativr measures in order io  collcci these monies. 
I f  you have any quesrions. please le1 me know. Agaiii. w e  appreclare your coopcrauon i n  resolving this maner 
quickly 

Sincercly, 

Presidcnr I 

SGW/ck 
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(727) 372-0T75 9- (727) 372-2677 

1 

April 22. 2001 

Mr. Dave  Grccne 
Grove Park Honies 
P.O. Box 959 
Elftrf. FL 34690 

V I A  CERTIFIED R E T U R N  UCEIPT. 
7099-3400-00 1 S-4330-7752 

RE. Parklake Dc~clopmen1-Wa3;~cwarcl~ Plani  Capaciry Charge 

Dear Mr. Grcene: 

Effective May 23, 2001, Aloha Urilities, Inc. was aurhoriztd by h e  Florida Public Service Commission to increasc 
its wastewaier servicc availability charge from $206.75 IO %1,650.00, 2 difference o f  $1,443.25 per mC. AI1 
connections from rhat day forward arc required IO be nsscssed ihc new fee. Unfomnaiely. through a mistake on the 
pan of [hc Uiijiry. several devclopers/bui~ders werc 1101 usscsscd the additional fce, either as io  rheir connections 
made since thar rime. or assessed for rhe incrcase for I'UTLIX connections which h a v e  been reserved. Your Company 
has connecicd 5 coniiecfions slnce May 23. 2001 A h  such. we are requircd by our tariff. Public Servlce 
Commmlon Orders. and by Fiorlaa law, io assess you ai I ~ I L  tncl-eased rare. W h ~ l t  rhc Uiiliry mistakenIy failed 10 
charge yoti for rhrs iiici'casc previously. we arc uuthorrzcd boih under our Developer Agreemenr with you and under 
Public Scrvicr Cominission Rules to back bill iii lhc casc ~ I ' w c h  a mistake. 

The m a l  apiounl thar i s  duc to Aloha from your Company lo r  prior connections IS 67,216.25. For reservation of 
capaciiy @, gonnecrions not ycl made, the addirional a i n ~ u r i t  owed is SO.00 (0 conncccions XIS 1,443.25 increased 
charge) pFr addiiional conncciion 

Wc apologne for this mistake and we will bc glad IO work with you 011 rhc method of repaymenr. Howcvcr. wc 
mu1 receive all of these overdue monies for prior co[incciioi;s in ordrr IO comply with PSC r e q u ~ r e n x n ~  

We nced to hear ti-om you shofily or we will h a w  io  considcl ahemmrive measures in order ro collect thcsc monies. 
I f  you have any questions. pltdsc le[ m e  know AgiIliI. wc' apprcciak your cooperation in resolving rhis mancr 
quickly. 

I! 

\ .. .\ 
-, 

Sincerely, 

Y P rcsidcn r 

SGWick 

. .  

. -  

. .  . 
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(727) 372-0175 %W (727) 372-2677 
\ 

April 22.2002 

Mr. Davc Grcent 
Grove ParK Homes 
P.O. Box 959 
Elf&, FL 34690 

VIA CERTlFlED RETURN RECEIPT: 
7099-3400-00 18-4330-7745 

RE: Parklake Unii 8 Phase 2B D e v e t a p i ~ ~ e n r - W a s i ~ w ~ ~ c ~  Plan[ Capacrry Chargt 

Dear Mi*. (hmvr 

Effective May 23. 200 I .  Alohz Uriliries, Inc. was hLulioiv.cd by thc Florida Public Service C w r " s r o n  to increase 
IE  wasirwarer S C ~ V I C C  availability charge from 520h.75 IO 5 I.65O.OO. a difference Of 5 1.443.25 per ERC. AI1 
connections from rhar day forward a r t  required 1 0  bt. asscshcd 1;he new fee. Unfonunareiy. through a mistake on the 
pan of rhe Utility. !,cvcral dcvelopershuildcn; were 1\01 ilsscssed thc additional fee, either as 10 their conncctions . 
made since thzr rime, or assessed for the iiicreast for fuiurc conneciions which havc been reserved. Your Company 
has connecred 13 connecrions since May 23, 2001. AS such, we are required by OUT tariff. Public Service 
Comnllssjoi> Orders, and by Florida law, to assess y w  a1 h i s  incrcased r a k  While the Utility mistakenly failed to . 
charge you Tor this iiicrcasc previously. we are audioi*izcd boih under our Developer Agrccmcnt with you and undcr 
fubljc Service Conimtssion Rufes to back bill in the cast  or such a mistake. 

Thc rota] qounl Ihat i s  due IO Aloha from your C'unyxiny for prior connections is 512.989. 5. For reservation of  
capaciri arid connections nor yer made, ihe additional amount owed is S5.773.00 {4  con ecrions X $1.443.25 
Increase chargc) per addirronal connection. 

We apologize for this mistake and wt will be glad to work with you on the method of repayment. Howevcr. we 
must receive aII of these overdue monies for prior connrcrions in order to comply with PSC requirements. 

We nced 10 bcar from you shortly or we will have to coiisidtr alternative measures in order co collecr t h a t  monies. 
I f  you have any questions, please let m e  know. Asain. wc appreciarc your cooperation in resolving this matzcr 
quickly. 

. 

t, Jf 

7 
, 

\. .. .\ 

Sincrrely. wde 
Sscphen . Watford 

SGWfck 

f 
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April 22, 2002 

(727) 372-0115 9~ (727) 372-2677 

VIA FAX AND CERTIFIED RETUF3 RECEIPT: 
7099-3400-0018-4330-8735 

Mr. Damel Aldridge 
Adam Smith Enterprises 
P.O. Box 1608 
T&on Springs. FL 34btlH 

RE- Foxwood Developmrn~-Was~ewatcl Planr Crrpacrty Charge 

Dear Mr. Aldridge 

Effccrivc May 23. 2001, Aloha Utilities, Inc. was authorizcd by the Florida Public Servicc Commission to incrcasr 
its wasiewaler scrvlce availability charge from 5206.75 to S1,650.00, a difference of $1,443.25 pEr ERC. All 
connections from [hat day forward art required Lo bc asscsscd Ihe new fee. Unfonunately, through a misrakc on t h t  
parr of the Utility, several dcw4operslbuilders werc noi assessed the additional fee, either as IO thcir connccrions 
made since l i a r  time. or  zssesscd for tlic increase for Fururc connections which have been rcscrved Your Company 
has connecred 13Y coiineciions sincc May 23. 2001 
Commission Orders. and by Florida law. IO asses  you a i  ihis Increased rate. Whrle the Uriliry mistakenly failed LO 
charge you for this increase previously. we are  authorized both rrndcr our Dtvcloper Agreement wlth you and under 
Public Service Conmusron Rules to back bill i n  rhc cusc ol'such a misiakc 

As such. we are required by out tariff. Public Scrv~ce ' 

Thc totak$pounc rhar is due to Aloha from your Conipany for prior connections is 52006 
capacity ,and connecrions nor yer made, the additional ~ M O U ~ I  owed is $0 (0 

5.  For rcservation of 
$1,443.25 mcrcased 

charge) kr  addrrional conneciron. s 
We apologize for this misrake and we will be glad to work with you on the method of rcpaymcni. However, we 
must receive all of' these overdue monics for prior COI~ I~CL ' I IO~S i n  order IO comply with PSC requiren?enb;. 

Wc need to hear from you shonly or we will have to consider aIiemaiive mcasurcs in order IO c o ~ t c c ~  rhcsc monies. 
I f  you have any questions, please lei me know. Again, appreciate your cooperalion in resohing [his inarier 
quickly. 

. \  

Sincerely, 

S G W k k  
. .  

, 
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April 22,2002 VIA FAX AND CERTIFIED RETUW RECEIPT: 
7099-3400-001a-4330-a728 

Mr. Daniel Aldridgc 
Adam Smith Enterprises 
P.O. Box 1608 
Ta$on Springs, F L 34688 

RE. Foxhollow Developmeni-Wasrgwa~er Plan1 Capacriy Charge 

Dcar Mt. Aldridge: 

Effective May 23, 200 I .  Aloha Utilities. Inc. was airiliorizcd by !he Florida Public Service Commission to increase 
its wasiewaitr set-vicc availabiliry charge from $206 75 10 I61,650.00. a difference of $1,443.15 per ERC. AI1 
connccrions from [hat day forward are required 10 be asscsscd r h t  ncw fee. Unfortunarcly, through a misrake on the 
pan of rhc Utility. several developershuilders were no1 assessed the addittonal fcc, either as to their conncciions 
made since rhar time. or assessed for the rncresse for furure connections which have bcen reserved. YOUT Company 
has connected 18 conneciions smce May 23. 2001. As such,  we arc required by our m i f f ,  Pubhc Service 
Commission Orders, and by Florida law. 10 assess you a i  thts increased raie While the Utiliry mistakenly failed IO 
charge you for this increase previously, we arc authorizrd both undcr our Dcvcloper Agrecnitnr wirh you and under’  
Public Scrvice Commission Rules LO back bill in the casc o f  such a misrakc. 

I .  

The tot? amount that is due LO Aloha from your Company for prior comedons is $25978 5 .  For reservation of 

charge) cr additional connection. 

We apologize for [his mistake and we will be glad to work wiih you on rhc nierhod of repayment. However, wt 
must receive all of these overdue monics for prior conncciions in order IO compiy with PSC requirements. 

We need io hear from you shortly or we will have 10 consider alternativc mcasures in order to collect rhcse monies. 
If you havc any questions, please let me know. Again. wc appreciarc your cooperation in resolving h i s  matier 
quickly. 

capacit$ 4 ahd connecrions not ycr made., the additional aiiioiini owed is  50 (0 conntciions fi: 61,443.25 incrcascd 

P 
‘. . ’, . .  . .  

. 

I ‘.. 

Sinccrcly, 
* 

. r ’  

P resid tn 1 

I -  SG W/ck 
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(727) 372-0115 yU (727) 372-2677 

VIA FAX AND CERTIYIED RETURN RECEXPT: 
7099-3400-0016-~330-8711 

Mr. Dank1 Aldridge 
Adam Smith Enterpriscs 
P.O.,Box 1608 
Tarpon Springs. FL 34688 

RE; Trinity Oakb Devclopia~cnr- Wastcwaler Plan; C'qaciry Charge 

Dear Mr. Aldridge: 

Effec;ive May 23, 200 1, Aloha Utilities, Inc. was aurhorized by rhe Florida Public Scrvice Commission to increase 
i Is  wasiewaier service availability charge from 5206.75 to S1,650.00, a difference of $1.443.25 per ERC. All 
connections from that day forward are required 10 be asicssed ;he new fce. Unforrunalely. th roueh  a mistake on the 
pan of tht  Urility. 'several developerslbuilders were nor nsscssed the addirional fee, eithcr as EO rhcir connections 
made since that time, or m e s s e d  for the increase for h i w e  connecrions which have been reserved. Your Company 
has connccred 1 connections since May 23, 2001 As such, we are requircd by our  tariff, Public Service 
Commission Orders. and by Florida law, LO assess you si lhir increased rarc. While the Utility misrakenly failed to 
charge you for this increase previously, we are auihoi*izcd borh undcr  our  Developer Agrccmcnr with you and undcr 
P u b l ~ c  Scrvici Commission Rulcs IO back bill in ilic casr orsuch a misrake. 

The rota\ rfqclunr rhar is duc 111 Aloha liom your- C'umpany Ibi prior connecrions is . For reservation of 
S 1,443.25 jncreascd c a p a c i t y ' h  connections no1 ye[ inndt. the additiunnl ;imo\znr owcd is 30 (0 

chargc) 4' additional connection. 

We apologize for this mistake ana wc will be glad to work with you on the method of repaymcnt. Howcvcr. we 
must receive all of these overdue nionics for prior conncciions in order to comply with PSC rcqurrements. 

We need 10 hear from you shortly or wc will have to consider alternative measures in order to collccr these monies. 
I f  you have any quesrions. pleasc !el me know. Again. wc epprcciare your cooperation in resolving this ma~ter 
quickly. 

, 
1 . .I . .  

% .  - .  

S1nccrcly. -y& 
Stephe G. Watford 
Presidenr . 

SGW/ck 

. .- 

, I  

. .  
- <  I -  
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April 22.2002 VIA FAX AND CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT: 
7099-3400-0018-43'30-8742 

Mr. Daniel Aldridge 
Adam Smith Enrerprises 
P.O. Box 1608 
Tarp'on Springs, FL 34688 

RE: Wyndrree Development-Wasrtwatcr Plant Capaclry Charge 

Dear Mr. Aldridgc: 

Effective May 23, 2001. Aloha UIilides. lnc \vas au~horized by rhe Florida Public Scmicc Commission IO increase 
11s wasrewaier servicc availabiljry charge from SZOh.75 10 51.6SO.OO. a dif'rerencc of  S 1.443.25 pcr ERC. All 
connections from thar day forward are required io bc ;isscsscd the new t i e  Unfartunateiy. through a nxsiake on thc 
part of the Uriliry. scvcral devclopcrshilders wcre 1101 ashcssed rhc additional fee. eirher as IQ therr connectrona 
made since thai ttnie. or assessed for the ~iic~'cilse I'o: I'iiiur c conncciions which h a w  been rcscrved. You'r Company 
has connecicd 1 C O ~ I ~ C C I ~ O I I S  slncc May 23. 2001 .4s such. we iirc required by OUT rariff. Publlc Serwcc 
Commission Orden. and by Florida law. to assess you ;it [his Increased r'arc. Whiie the Utilrty niistakrnty failed 10 
charge you for this increase previously, we arc autliorizcrl both un$r our Developer Agreement with you and under 
Public Strvicc Commission Rules to back bill in ihc cast ol'such a misrakc. 

~ 

, 

n;lounr rhai IS duc m Aloha from your Company Tor prior connections is 51443. 
connections not ye! made. rhc additional aniouni owed is SO (0 connections 

For reservation of 
$1,443.25 incrcascd. 

We apologize for this mistake and we will be glad to work wiih you on the method of repaymenr. However. wc 
must ctctive all or these overdue monies for prior cormcci1ons in ordcr to comply wirh .PSC requitcmcnti. 

. charge) cr additional connection. 7l 
i. *. .? . ,  

We need 10 hear from you shortly or we will have to consider alternative measures in order io collccr these monies. 
if you have any questions, please Ier me know. Again, we apprcciate your cooperation in resolving rhis marrer 
quickly . 

Sincerely, 

phc . Watford 
/ Presidcnr 

S C W k k  

I 
.. . - .  
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(727) 372-0115 (727) 372-2677 
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April 22,2002 

V I A  CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT: 
7099-3400-00 1 8-4330-77 I4 

Ms. Parricia Orsi 
Sunfield Homes 
8 105 S.R. 54 
New Part Richey, FL 34655 

RE: 

Dear Ms. Orsr. 

Thousand Oaks Multi-family Dcvcloprneni-Was~ewarer Plant Capacity Cnarge 

Effeciive May 23, 2001. Aloha Utilities, inc. was aurhorizcd by rhr  Florid;r! t'ubfic Serv ic r  Commission to increase 
i t s  wastewater service availabiliry charge from 5200.7.5 10 S 1,650.00. il difference of S 1,443.25 per ERC. Al l  
connecrions from that day forward are required IO be LIYYC'SSC:~ the ncw fcc Unfotriinately, through a mistakc on thr 
pan of  rhe  Utility, sevrral deveiopershuilders were nor abscssed the additional fee. either as to rhtir  connccrjons 
made since thal time, or assessed for the increase for future connections which h a w  been reserved. Your Company 
has connccred 25 connections since May 23, 2001. As such, we 2re required by our tariff, Public Service 
Commission Orders, and by Florida law, to assess you a i  rh ib  increased rate. Whilr: the Uriliry mistakenly failed 10 
charge you for this increase previously, we a r t  authorized both under  our Developer Agrctmcnr with you and undcr 
Public Service Commission Rules 10 back bill in i h t  C i l S t '  o1'such iI mistake. 

. 

The total amount that 1s due IO Aloha from your COiIIpilIIY I'or prior conncction~ i s  .$36.08 1-25 For reservation of  
capaciLy ancj.pynections not yet made, the additional m o u n i  owed i s  S 168,860.25 ( 1 17 C O ~ A  ctions X S 1,443.25 

We apologiL TOT lhis misrakc and we will be glad io work wilh you on the n w h o d  of repaymriii However, wc 
must receive all of.these overdue monies for prior connection~ ~n order io comply wirh PSC requircmenis. 

' .  , . 
increased charge) per addirional connecrron. f 

1 1 .  

\; -; 0: 

#. , We need to hear from.you shortly or we will have to consider alremarive nieasurts in  order IO collect these monies. 
' If you have any questions, please let me know. Again, we apprcciare your cooperarion in resolvrng this m a w r  .~ . 

qu 1ckly. 

?\ 

. .  

Sincerely, 

. .  

. .  . ' .  

, . , .  . - .  
I -  

.. 
" a .  

* .  . - I .  . . , .  
. * .  

... -: . .- . . %. I . .  . .  . . -  --. 
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April 22, 2002 

Ms. Patricia Orsi 
Sunfield Homes 
8105 S.R. 54 
New Post Richcy, FL 34655 

(727) 372-0115 Yam (727) 372-2677 

VIA CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIFT: 
7099-3400-00 18-4330-772 I 

RE: Thousand Oaks 2-5 Devebpinenr-W astewam Pl;lni.C:apacity Charge 

Dear Ms. Orst: 

Effeci ive  May 23, 2001, Aloha Ulilitics, lnc. was authorized by chc Florida Public Service Commission co jncrcasc 
its wastewater service availability charge from 9206.75 to $l,GSO.OO, a difference of $1.443.25 pcr ERC. All 
connections tiom thar day forward are required 10 be a s ~ c r s r d  the new fee. Unfortunarely, through a misrakc on Ihe 
part of the U\ility, several dcvelopers/builders were noi assessed rhc additional fec, eirher as to their connechns 
made since that time, or assessed for the increase for future conneciions which have been reserved. Your Company 
has connected 86 connections since May 23, 2001. As such, we are required by our tariff, Public Service 
Commission Orders, and by Florida law, TO assess you ai his increasrd rare. While the Utility mistakenly failed to 
charge you for this increase previously, we arc authoi-ked boih under our Developer Agreriiicni wirh you and under 
Public Servlcc CornmissJon Rules IO back bill in I h r  casu o~siicli a inistake. 

The total amou t rhai i s  due LO Aloha from your Company lor prior conneciions IS S124.1 IYSU.  For rcscrvarion of 
capac1;y and dknccuons not yer made, the additional amount owed is I60.00 (0 conntcmis X S 1 b3.25 increased 
charge) per addirional connection. 

We apologize for th~s mrsrakt and we will be glad to work with you on rhe method of repayment. However. wc 
. must receive all of these ovcrdue nionics for prior coiinrctlons in order to comply with PSC requirements. 

' 8  W e  need to hear from you shortly or we will have to tonsidcr~nhrmaiiw nicasLirer in order to collccr rhesc monies. 
I f  you have any questions, please let me know. Again. wc appreciate your cooperarkon in resolving thls matter 
quickly . 

I !  

',. .- '\ 

Sinctrtiy, . .  

ALOH 

Preside&. 

SGW/ck . .  

- I. , -  

. I  

. .  I .  

, I  
. 1  
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(727) 372-0115 3~ (727) 372-2677 

James S. Can,  Managing Partner 
The Village at Wyndtree Limited Partnership 
1 1  Dale Lane 4 

Malvern, PA 19355 

RE: Increase in Sewer Plant Capacity Charges (Impact Fee) 
I 

I .  

Dear Mr. Cam: 

The Florida Pubiic Service Commission (FPSC) by Order No. PSC-0 1 -0326-FOF-SU has 
increased the sewer plant capacity charge applied to ali wastewater custqrners within the 
Seven Springs service area of Aloha Utilities, h c .  This charge is effective immediately 
and increases that charge  from $206.75 per tesidentia1 ERC to $1,650.00 per residential 
ERC (or $12.79 / gallon for all other connections). It applies to all active connections 
made after the effective date of the recently approved FPSC tariff. Any comments 
concerning the charge should be addressed to the Director of the Commission Clerk and 
Administrative Services at 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, FL 32399-0870. 

In  our letter addressed to you on February 28, 2002, we requested a new Developer 
Agreement and a Refundable Advance Agreement. 

ShouId you have any further questions, piease do not hesitate to contact our office. 

Sincere 1 y, 

S, INC. 

President 

SG W/FMD/j Iw 
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(727) 372-0115 "3i.w (727) 372-2677 

May 16.2002 

Bergen Materials 
5 136 West Shore Drive 
New Port Richey, FL 34652 

Re: 
9 

West Pasco Industrial Park, Phase 2, Unit 1. Lot 16 
Additional Fees 

To Whom I t  May  Concern: 

As per the attached wastewater tariff effective May 23, 2001, the additional sewage plant capacity charge 
(impact fee) must be paid prior to conmenceiiicnt of water and/or sewer services. The prior amount paid 
was $206.75. which leaves a balance of  S 1,443.25. 

We apologize for any inconvenience this may have caused. Should you have any further questions, please 
feel free to conract our office. 

Sincerely, 

iES, INC. 

President 

SGW/pjy 

2OO2gencorr/Bcgen Materials sewer impact 
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May 20,2002 

6975 ( % ~ + ~ % h d L % m . d  
3 2 e C l L 9 & V ,  3 4 6 5 5  

(727) 372-0115 3w (727) 372-2677 

Mr. Bob Schmid 
Progress Engineering Corporation 
P.O. Box 1969 
Tampa, FL 33601 

Re: lncrease in Sewer Planr Capacity Charges (Impact Fee) 
I 

I .  

Dear Mr. Schmid: 

The Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC) by Order No. PSC-01-0326-FOF-SW has increased the 
sewer piant capacity charge applied to all wastewater customers within the Seven Springs service area of 
Aloha Utilities, Inc. This charge is effective immediately and increases that charge from $206.75 per 
residential ERIC to $1,650.00 per residential ERC (or 512.79 / gallon for all other connections). I t  applies 
to all active connections made after the effective date of the recently approved FPSC tariff. Any comments 
concerning the charge should be addressed to the Director of the Commission Clerk and Administrative 
Services at 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, FI 32399-0870, 

Should you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. 

Sincerely, 

Step en G. atford 
President 

SG W/FM P/pj y 

I 
I 
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May 20,2003 

Mr. Steven Gordon 
Active Li festy!e Development Corporation 
2830 Scherer Drive, Suite 3 10 
Stz Petersburg, FL 337 I6 

Re: lncrease in Sewer Plant Capacity Charges (Impact Fee) 
I 

I ,  

Dear Mr. Gordon: 

The Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC) by Order No. PSC-0 1 -0326-FOF-SU has increased the 
sewer plant capacity charge applied to a11 wastewater customers within the Seven Springs service area of 
Aloha Utilities, Inc. This charge is effective immediateIy and increases that charge from $206.75 per 
residential ERC to S 1,650.00 per residential ERC (or $12.79 / gallon for all other connections). It applies 
to all active connections made after the effective date of the recently approved FPSC tariff. Any comments 
concerning the charge should be addressed to the Director of the Commission Clerk and Administrative 
Services at 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Fl 32399-0870. 

Should you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. 
$ 

Sincerely, 

ALOHA Ufi&S, INC. /-, 

President 

SG W f FM D/pj y 

2002~~1rcorr/1ro~ifica~ion sc?uer plant capacity charge 
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May 20,3002 

Mr. Brad Cummings 
Morton Plant Hospital 
1233 S. Fort Harrison 
Clearwater, FL 33756 

6914  % k & % ~ ~ % c b z a a d .  
%%.&4FzLcPley/, 9% 34655 

(727) 372-0115 "sadc/ (727) 372-2677 

Re: Increase in Sewer Plant Capacity Charges ([nipact Fee) 
i 

I .  

Dear Mr. Cummings: 

The Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC) by Order No. PSC-01-0326-FOF-SU has increased the 
sewer plant capacity charge applied to all wastewater customers within the Seven Springs service area of 
Aloha Utilities, liic. This charge is effective immediately and increases that charge from $206.75 per 
residential ERC to $1,650.00 per residential ERC (or $12.79 / gallon for all other connections). I t  applies 
to all active connections made after the effective date of the recently approved FPSC tariff. Any comments 
concerning the charge should be addressed to the Director of the Commission Clerk and AdministTative 
Services at 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, F1 32399-0870. 

Should you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. 

Sincerely, 

ALOHA U J 3 S ,  INC. / -- 

President 

SG W/FMD/pjy 

2OO~~yrrrrorr/no11~cario~~ sewer piant capacily charge 

\ 

I 
I 
I 
I- 
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(727) 372-0115 ~ G W  (727) 372-2677 I 

May 20,2002 

Mr. Larry Sanders 
HAS Engineers & Scientists 
4019 E. Fowler Avenue 
Tampa, FL 336 17 

Re: Increase in  Sewer Plant Capacity Charges (Impact Fee) 
I 
I 

I ,  

Dear Mr. Sanders: 

The Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC) by Order No. PSC-0 1 -0326-FOF-SU has increased the 
sewer plant capacity charge applied to all wastewater customers within the Seven Springs service area of 
Aloha Utilities, Inc. This charge is effective immediately and increases that charge from $206.75 per 
residential ERC to $1,650.00 per residential ERC (or 512.79 / gallon for all other connections). I t  applies 
to all active connections made after the effective date of the recently approved FPSC tariff. Any comments 
concerning the charge should be addressed to the Director of the Commission Clerk and Administrative 
Services at 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee. F1 32399-0870. 

Should you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. 

Sincerely, 

ALOHA @PIES. INC. 

Stephe&. Watford J 
President 



May 20, 2002 
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6915 S&”%h.dLW 
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(727) 372-0115 “3adc/ (727) 372-2677 

Mr. Jamie Turtle 
Burcaw 8: Associates, Inc. 
10830 Sheldon Road 
Tampa, FL 33636 

Re. Increase in  Sewer Plant Capacity Charges (Impact Fee) 
I 

I .  

Dear MI-. Turtle: 

The Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC) by Order No. PSC-01-0326-FOF-SU has increased the 
sewer plant capacity charge applied to all wastewater customers within the Seven Springs service area of 
Aloha Utilities, Inc.  This charge is effective immediately and increases that charge from $206.75 per 
residential ERC to $1,650.00 per residential ERC (or $12.79 / gallon for all other connections). It applies 
to all active connections made afrer the effective date of the recently approved FPSC tariff. Any comments 
concerning the charge should be addressed to the Director of the Commission Clerk and Administrative 
Services at 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Fi 32399-0870. 

Should you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to conract our office. 

Sincerely, 

ALOHA UTKFIES, INC. 

President 
I 

SGW/FMD/pjy 
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32eLll.%~&-, g g  34655 

(727) 372-0115 Cw (727) 372-2677 

May 20,2002 

Mr. Bob Luca 
Avid Engineering 
2300 Curlew Road, Suite 100 
Pdni Harbor, FL 34683 

Re: Increase in  Sewer Plant CapaciIy Chargcs (liiipact Fee) 

Dear Mr.  Luca: 

The Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC) by Order No. PSC-0 1 -0326-FOF-SU has increased the 
sewer plant capacity charge applied to all wastewater customers within the Seven Springs service area of 
Aloha Utilities, Znc. This charge is effective immediately and increases that charge from $206.75 per 
residential ERC to $1,650.00 per residential ERC (or $12.79 / gallon for all other connections). It applies 
to all active connections made after the effective date of the recently approved FPSC tariff. Any comments 
concerning the charge should be addressed to the Director of the Commission Clerk and Administrative 
Services at 2540 Shumar-d Oak BouIevard, Tallahassee, FI 32399-0870. 

Should you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. 

Sincerely, 

ALOHA UTGK;ITIES, INC. 

President 

SG W/FM D/pjy 
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(727) 372-0175 (727) 372-2677 

May 20,2002 

Mr. Goody Murray 
I59 IO Crying Wind 
Tampa, FL 33624 

Re: 
* 

Increase in Sewer Plant Capacity Charges (Impact Fee) 

Dear Mr. Murray: 

The Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC) by Order No. PSC-0 1-0326-FOF-SU has increased the 
sewer plant capacity charge applied to all wastewater customers within the Seven Springs service area of 
Aloha Utilities. Inc. This charge is effective imniediately and increases that charge from $206.75 per 
residential ERC to $1,650.00 per residential ERC (or $12.79 / gallon for all other connections). It applies 
to aI1 active connections made after the effective date of the recently approved FPSC tariff. Any comments 
conceming the charge should be addressed to the Director of the Commission Clerk and Administrative 
Services a t  2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee. FI 32399-0870. 

Should you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. 

Sincerely. 

ALOHA UJLjTIES, INC. 
, /- 

/" 

President 

SG W/FMD/pj y 
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(727) 372-0115 %w (727) 372-2677 

May 20,2002 

Mr. Preben Christensen 
Christensen Builders, Inc. 
5437 ConiInerciaI Way 
Spning Hill, FL 34606 

Re: Increase in Sewer Plant Capacity Charges (Itlipact Fee) 

Dear Mr.  Christensen: 

The Florida Pubiic Service Commission (FPSC) by Order No. PSC-02-0326-FOF-SU has increased the 
sewer plant capacity charge applied to all wastewater customers within the Seven Springs service area of 
Aloha Wtilities, Inc. This charge is effective immediately and increases that charge from $206.75 per 
residential ERC to $1,650.00 per residential ERC (or $12.79 / gallon for all other connections). It applies 
to all active connections made after the effective date of the recently approved FPSC tariff. Any comments 
concerning the charge should be addressed to the Dircctor of the Commission Clerk and Administrative 
Services at 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee. FI 32399-0870. 

Should you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact our  office. 

Sincerely. 

ALOHA WQTTTES, INC. 

Pres iden t 

SG W/FMD/pjy 
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May 20, 2002 

Mr. S. "Sandy" Lloveras 
Lloveras, Baur & Stevens 
29228 US Hwy 19 North 
Clearwater. FL 33761 

(727) 372-0115 %w (727) 372-2677 

Re: Increase in Sewer Plant Capacity Charges (Impact Fee) I ,  

Dear MI-. Lloveras: 

The Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC) by Order No. PSC-0 1-0326-FOF-SU has increased the 
sewer plant capacity charge applied to all wastewater customers within the Seven Springs service area of 
Aloha Utilities, Inc. This charge is effective immediately and increases that charge from $206.75 per 
residential ERC to $1,650.00 per residential ERC (or $12.79 / gallon for all other connections). It applies 
to all active connections made after the effective date of the recently approved FPSC tariff. Any comments 
concerning the charge should be addressed to the Director of the Commission Clerk and Administrative 
Services at 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, I FI 32399-0870. 

Should you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. 

Sincerely, 

J Stephen f l a t f o r d  
President 

SGWIFMDipjy 
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(727) 372-0115 c3adc. f727) 372-2677 

May 20,2002 

Mr. Curtis Crenshaw 
Coastal Realty 
19321 US Hwy 19, Building C, Suite 600 
Claanvater, FL 33764 

Re: Increase in Sewer Plant Capacity Charges (Impact Fee) 

Dear Mr. Crenshaw: 

The Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC) by Order No, PSC-0 1 -0326-FOF-SU has increased the 
sewer plant capacity charge applied to all wastewater customers within the Seven Springs service area of 
Aloha Utilities, Inc. This charge is effective iminediatelv and increases that charge from $206.75 per 
residential ERC to $1,650.00 per residential ERC {or $12.79 / gallon for all other connections). It applies 
to all active connections made after the effective date of the recently approved FPSC tariff. Any comments 
concerning the charge should be addressed to the Director of the Commission Clerk and Administrative 
Services at 2540 Shuinard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassec, FI 32399-0870. 

Should you have any further questions, please do no! hesitate to contact our office. 

Sincerely, 
r 

ALOHA U ~ ) T I E S ,  rNc .  ,/' 

President 

SGW/FMD/pjy 
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May 20,2002 

Bob Segers Homes, inc. 
P.O. Box 849 
New Port Richey, FL 34656 

Re: 
* 

Increase in Sewer Plant Capacity Charges (Impact Fee) 

1 ,  To Whom I t  May Concern: 

The Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC) by Order No. PSC-01-0326-FOF-SU has increased the 
sewer plant capacity charge applied to all wastewater customers within the Seven Springs service area of 
Aloha Utilities, Inc. This charge is effective immediately and increases that charge from $206.75 per 
residential ERC to S 1,650.00 per residential ERC (or $12.79 / gallon for all other connections). It applies 
to all active connections made after the effective date of the recently approved FPSC tariff. Any comments 
conceming the charge should be addressed to the Director of the Commission Clerk and Administrative 
Services at 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, FI 32399-0870. 

Should you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. 

SincereIy, 

President 

SGWff MD/pjy 

IOOZgencorr/nor~~corion sewer plan1 capociry charge 
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I. 

THIS 
February, 1 

"Developer I' 
hereinafter 

I 

DEVELOPER AGREEMENT 

7 2 7 -  
Docket No. 02041 3-SU 

Page 1 o f22  
Ex 11 i b i t (SGW-3) 

I -  

AGREEMENT m a d e  and entered into t h i s  ?+& day of 

, a Florida corporation, hereinaftex referred to as 
, and ALOHA UTILITIES, INC., a Florida corporation, 

989, by and b e t w e e n  ADAM SMITH ENTERPRISES, INC., 

referred to as "service Company" . 
_ _  

\ 

which Developer 
controls t h e  development of certain lands :z Pasco County, as 
described in Exhibit " A " ,  attached here to  and made a part hereof 
as if fully set forth in this paragraph, and hereinafter referred 
to as the "Prope r ty" ,  and Developer intends to develop the Proper- 
ty i n t o  a residential community of single family and multiple 
dwelling units, manufactured housing, mobile h o m e ,  commercial, 
industrial or o t h e r  improvements, professional, ibd2WJ Mn03-89 2106 
health care structures, which will require pot 
sanitary sewer services, although Developer res 
to change the use of the Property at any time or ~ m w a 7 a n d  

WHEREAS, in order to m e e t  the financial and g e n e r a l  
requirements of Federal, State and local governmental agencies, 
including, but n o t  limited to, the pollution control agencies, 
Department of Environmental Regulation, the Florida Public 
Service Commission and other agencies having jurisdiction over 
Service Company or t h e  Property (herein generally called "Public 
Agencies") and t h e  Development Order of the Trinity Communities 
Development of Regional Impact No. 157 ( t h e  "Development O r d e r " ) ,  
it is necessary that adequate central water distribution and 
sewage c o l l e c t i o n  services be provided to serve the Property, the 
occupants of each home and other structure to be located on the 

I 
WHEREAS, Developer  owns interests I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

;#&.$lahz:i 85.00 

CASH TOTAL l i  

I Property; and 

WHEREAS, Service Company holds the authority and right to 
provide potable water and sanitary sewer service to a p o r t i o n  of 
the lands which Developer proposes to develop; and 

WHEREAS,  Pasco County proposes to provide potable water 
and sanitary sewer services to those portions of Developer's 
lands n o t  i q c l u d e d  in t h e  lands to receive such services  by 

I 
I Aloha; and 

WHEREAS, Developer is n o t  certified to provide c e n t r a l  
water distribution and sewage collection services to serve the 
Property, but is desirous of promoting the construction of such 
facilities so that the Property will receive adequate water a n d  
sewage service; a n d  

WHEREAS, the Service Company is willing to provide, in 
accordance with the provisions of t h i s  Agreement, cen t r a l  water 
treatment and distribution, a n d  sewage collection, treatment and  
disposal services to the Property and thereafter opera te  applic- 
able f a c i l i t i e s  so t h a t  the occupants of t h e  improvements on t h e  
Property and the appurtenant f a c i l i t i e s  will receive an adequate 
water supply and s e w a g e  collection, treatment and d i s p o s a l  
service from Service Company; 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises 
the mutual undertakings and agreements herein contained a n d  
assumed, and f o r  o t h e r  good and v a l u a b l e  consideration, t h e  
receipt and  sufficiency of w h i c h  is hereby acknowledged, Develop- 
er and Service Company hereby covenant and agree as follows: 

1. The foregoing statements are true and correct  and an 
integral part hereof. 

2. The following terms shall have the following defini- 
t i o n s  for the purpose of interpreting the Agreement: 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I -  
I O.R. 1781 PG 0589 
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(a) "Consumer" - The person ( s ) or entity/entities 
011 t h e  Property t h a t  actually utilize the w a t e r  and sewer 
services of Service Company, which may include Developer. 

(b) "Consumer Installation" - All facilities on 
the Consumer's side of the Point of Delivery (as hereinafter 
defined) . 

( c )  "Contribution-in-aid-of-Construction [ C I A C ) "  - 
The sum of money and/or the v a l u e  of Property including real 
property represented by the cost of the water distribution and 
sewage colbection systems, including but not limited to lift 
stations and treatment plants, constructed or to be c o n s t r u c t e d  
by developer which Developer transfers to Service Company at no 
cost or charge to Service Company to provide utility services to 
the Property or any portion thereof. 

(d) "Equivalent Residential C o n n e c t i o n  / E R C ) "  - A 
factor used to convert a given average daily flow of water (ADF) 
to the equivalent number of residential connection. F o r  this 
purpose, the average daily flow of one equivalent residential 
c o n n e c t i o n  ( E R C )  is 270 gallons per day ( G P D ) .  In no instance 
will a single-family residence be determined to be less than one 

T h e  (1) ERC for potable  water and sanitary sewer serv ice .  
determination of an ERC shall be as set forth in the Service 
Company's tariffs, 

(e) "Notice to Proc-eeed" - A document executed  by 
Developer expressing a formal order pursuant to this Agreement, 
f o r  the start of specific water or sewer service. 

( f )  "Point of Deliverv" - The p o i n t  where the 
sewer pipes or water meters of Service Company connect  with t h e  
pipes of the Consumer. Unless otherwise indicated in writing, 
P o i n t  of Delivery shall be at the Consumer's lot line. 

( 9 )  "Serv ice"  - T h e  readiness and ability on the 
part of Service Company to furnish and maintain water treatment 
and distribution and sewage collection services to t h e  P o i n t  of 
Delivery fo r  Customers (pursuant to applicable r u l e s  and  regula- 
tions of applicable regulatory agencies) . 

(h) "System Canacity C h a r q e "  - The charge made by 
the Service Company for each n e w  c o n n e c t i o n  to the utility 
system, which charge is designated to defray a portion of the 
cost of the utility system. 

T h e  3 .  ReDresen ta t ions  and Warranties of D e v e l o p e r .  
Developer warrants and represents that (which warranties a n d  
representations shall specifically survive the making of t h i s  
Agreement and delivery of any documents required herein or the 
performance of any duties required h e r e i n ) :  

(a) It is a corporation duly organized, existing 
and in good standing under  the laws of the S t a t e  of Florida, and 
has the corporate  power and authority to carry on its business as 
n o w  conducted. 

I 

(b) Developer has the corporate power and authori- 
ty to enter i n t o  and perform this Agreement, and is the f ee  
simple owner or controls development of the Proper ty .  This Agree- 
ment and any documentation r e q u i r e d  to be delivered hereunder 
Will Constitute the valid and binding obligation of the Developer 
in accordance with its terms. 

( c )  The making of this Agreement will n o t  v i o l a t e  
any provisions of any law, federal, or state, or the certificate 
of incorporation or by-laws of the Developer or resu1. t  in t h e  
breach of or c o n s t i t u t e  an event  of default under t h e  t e r m s  of 
any contractual agreement to which the Developer is a party or by 
which t h e  Developer is otherwise bound. 

2 
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(a) No approval, authorization or consent of any 
court, administrative or government agency is required for any 
part of the execu t ion ,  delivery or performance by the Developer 
of this A g r e e m e n t .  

(e) The execution and delivery of this Agreement 
has been duly authorized by the stockholders and/or directors of 
the Company, as may be appropriate. 

(f) Developer has the corpora te  p o w e r  to and will 
comply w i t h  the Development Order as applicable to this Agree- 
ment. 

I -  
I 
I 
I 
I 
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I 
4 .  Representations and Warranties of Service C o m D a n v .  

Service Company warrants and represents t h a t  (which warranties 
and representations shall specifically survive the making of t h e  
Agreement): 

(a) Service Company is a corporation duly  organiz- 
ed, existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of 
Florida and h a s  the c o r p o r a t e ' p o w e r  and authority t o  carry on its 
business as n o w  conducted. 

(b) Service  Company has t h e  corporate power and 
authority to enter into and perform this Agreement. T h i s  Agree- 
ment and any documentation r equ i r ed  to be delivered h e r e u n d e r  
will constitute the valid and b i n d i n g  obligation of Service  
Company i n  accoxdance w i t h  its t e r m s ,  which are in accordance 
with the Rules of the Public Service Commission. 

( c )  The making of this Agreement will n o t  v i o l a t e  
provisions of a n y  statutory laws,, federal or state or the certifi- 
cate of incorpora t ion  o r  by-laws of Service Company or result in 
the breach of, or constitute an event of default under  the terms 
of any contractual agreement to which Service Company is a p a r t  
or by which Service Company is otherwise bound. 

(d) Service Company will comply with the appli- 
cable rules and regulations of governmental a u t h o r i t i e s  having 

any- s u c h  
onstituted 
into this 

1 required 
, Service 

Company agyees to provide water and sewer services to the 
Property, as and when needed, in accordance with the t e r m s  and 
provisions of this Agreement. 

5. 2 har es. Developer agrees t o  pay to 
Service Company ,the "System Capacity Charges" as specified by 
Service Company's Tariff in effect at that t i m e ,  upon the day 
that Developer requests that Service Company sign Developer's 
application f o r  a p e r m i t  to be issued by t h e  appropriate regula- 
t o r y  authority, authorizing Developer to construct potable water 
distribution or sewage collection lines, together w i t h  the 
"gross-up" funds applicable to the s a i d  System Capacity Charges  
as are more specifically described in Paragraph 30 hereof -  

The amount of System Capacity Charges to be paid shall be 
the estimated demand of t h e  water distribution and sewage 
collection system being constructed by Developer, expressed in 
E R C s ,  times the System Capaci ty  Charge and the "gross-up" there- 
of, calculated in accordance w i t h  t h e  Service Company's Tariff. 

Service Company hereby agrees to provide wastewater treat- 
m e n t  services of sufficient capacity, subject to the conditions 
and limitations set forth herein, to the Property, p r o v i d e d ,  
however ,  that such service in t h e  form of a DER approved 
c o l l e c t i o n  permit shall only be provided to the Developer within 
s i x  (6) months, and actual wastewater treatment service within 

I 
I 
I 
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t w e l v e  ( 1 2 )  m o n t h s  after payment by t h e  Developer of the System 
Capacity Charges f o r  the proposed u n i t s  requiring service. 

Service Company agrees to provide potable w a t e r  service of 
sufficient capacity, subject to t h e  conditions and l i m i t a t i o n s  
set forth herein, provided, h o w e v e r ,  that such services shall 
only be provided within twelve (12) months after t h e  payment bY 
the Developer of System Capacity Charges f o r  the proposed units 
requiring service. 

6. uaranteed R e v e n u e  Charaes.  Developer, at its option, 
may pay to IEervice Company "Guaranteed Revenue Charges" at a rate 
set by appropriate regulatory agency, which rate is currently 
equal to $18.33 per month, per l o t ,  for any l o t  or lots on the 
Property. Such payments shall be m a d e  monthly, in advance. 

. Upon payment of Guaranteed Revenue  Charges, Service 
Company will provide service to the Property, and notwithstanding 
anything to the contrary herein contained, Developer will not be 
required to pay any increase in the System Capacity Charges over 
the amount originally paid by Developer. If, by law e i t h e r  n o w  
or at some later time, the  System Capacity Charge cannot be 
locked in at the amount paid upon execution of this Agreement, 
Service Company shall refund the Guaranteed Revenue Charges paid 
by Developer, b u t  without interest, unless otherwise required by 
law. Nothing contained herein, h o w e v e r ,  s h a l l  prevent or prohi- 
b i t  Service Company from requesting or obtaining an increase in 
any of its rates and charges. 

7. On-Site Installation. Developer hereby agrees to 
construct and to transfer ownership and c o n t r o l  to Service 
Company as CIAC, the on-site potable water distribution System 
and sewage c o l l e c t i o n  system, T h e  term "on-site potable Water 
distribution system and sewage collection system" m e a n s  and 
includes a l l  water distribution and supply mains, l i n e s ,  pipes, 
pumps, storage facilities, and any other related facilities, 
sewage collection lines, treatment f a c i l i t i e s ,  and equipment, 
including pumping stations and man-holes, constructed within the 
boundaries of the Property and in accordance with the terms of 
this Agreement, to serve each Consumer w i t h i n  the Property. The 
on-site installation shall not include Consumer Installations. 

(a) Plans.  evel lo per shall cause to be prepared 
three ( 3 )  copies of the applications for permits and three ( 3 )  
Sets of finalized engineering plans prepared and s e a l e d  by a 
professional engineer registered in the  S t a t e  of Florida. Plans 
shall show1 the on-site potable w a t e r  distribution and sewage 
collection systems proposed to be installed to provide service 
to Consumers within the Property. Such detailed plans may be 
limited to the first development phase o n l y ,  and in s u c h  
instance, plans for subsequent phases shall be furnished from 
time to time as *such phases are  to be developed. H o w e v e r ,  each 
such development phase shall conform to a master plan f o r  the 
development of the Property and such master plan shall be submit- 
t e d  to Service Company concurrent w i t h  or pxior to submission of 
engineering plans for the first development phase. Developer 
reserves the right to modify such master plan any time in such  a 
manner as to not unduly interfere with Service Company's existing 
facilities and upon modification, shall submit four copies of 
t h e  modified p lan  to Service Company. The cost of any modifica- 
t i o n s  to Service Company's existing systems on the Property or to 
such master plan f o r  the Property that are caused by Developer's 
modifications or changes shall be borne by Developer. Developer 
shall cause its engineer to submit specifications governing the 
material to be used and t h e  method and manner of installation. 
All such  plans and specifications submitted to Service Company's 
engineer shall meet the minimum specifications of Service Company 
and shall be subject to t h e  approval of Service Company, w h i c h  
approval shall not be unreasonably w i t h h e l d  or delayed. No 
construction shall commence until Service Company and necessary 
regulatory agencies, if any, have approved s u c h  p l a n s  and specifi- 
cation in writing (except that regulatory agency approval shall 
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be in writing Only if so required by the regulatory agency).. If 
permits and approved plans are returned by regulatory agencies to 
Developer, Developer shall submit to Service Company one (1) Copy 
of water and/or sewer permit and approved plans- Developer shall 
a l so  supply to the Service Company an itemized list of materials 
and all contxactors to be used covering a l l  contract items. 

(b) Contractor. Developer shall use no sewer and 
water contractor not approved by Service Company, and Service  
Company shall not unreasonably withhold or delay its approval 

( c )  C o n s k r u c t i o n .  Developer shall provide to 

thereof .  

Service Company's inspector, fifteen (15) days n o t i c e  prior t o  
commencement of construction a copy of the approved plans and 
specifications - Developer shall cause to be constructed, at 
Developer's own c o s t  and expense, the on-site potable water 
distribution and sewage collection systems as shown on the 
approved plans and specifications. 

(d) InsDection. During t h e  construction of the 
on-site potable water distribution and sewage collection systems 
by Developer, Service Company shall have the right to inspect 
such installations at all times to determine compliance with the 
approved plans and specifications. The Engineer of R e c o r d  shall 
also inspect construction to assure compliance with the approved 
plans and specifications. Forty-eight (48) hours  notice of all 
standard t e s t s  for pressure, exfiltration, line and grade, and 
all other normal engineering tests shall be given to the Service 
Company - Tests shall demonstrate that the systems have been 
installed in accordance with the approved plans and specifica- 
t i o n s ,  good engineering prac t ices ,  and the American Water W o r k s  
Association criteria. The Service Company, Developer, Engineer 
of R e c o r d  and Utility C o n t r a c t o r  each may be present for s u c h  
tests. There shall be an inspection charge to cover the Service 
Company's cost of inspection of installations on the Property as 
specified in Exhib i t  llB1l. 

I 

( e )  Completion. Upon completion of construction, 
Developer's Engineer of Record shall submit to Service Company a 
copy of the  signed certification of completion submitted to the 
required regulatory agencies ,  if any. ~f certification i s  for 
t h e  water distribution system, a c o p y  of the bacteriological 
results and ? sketch showing locations of a l l  sample points shall 
be included. The Engineer of R e c o r d  shall a l s o  submit to Service 
Company ammonia mylars of the as-build plans prepared and certi- 
fied by t h k  Engineer of R e c o r d ,  and the recorded p l a t ,  if any, 
including dedication sheet, if any. 

( f )  T r a n s f e r  of T i t l e .  Developer hereby agrees to 
transfer to Service Company title to all on-site potable water 
distribution and.sewage collection systems installed by Developer 
or Developer's contractor pursuant to the p r o v i s i o n s  of this 
Agreement. Such conveyance shall take place at the time Develop- 
er receives the Service Company's f i n a l  le t ter  of acceptance. AS 
evidence of said transfer of t i t l e ,  upon completion of t h e  
installation and rece ip t  of the final l e t te r  of acceptance and 
upon t h e  rendering of service by Service Company, D e v e l o p e r  
shall: 

(i) Convey to Service Company, by bill of 
sale in form reasonably satisfactory to Service Company's 
counsel, t h e  o n - s i t e  potable water distribution and sewage 
collection systems as constructed by Developer and approved by 
Service Company. 

(ii) Assign any and a l l  warranties, and 
maintenance, completion and performance bonds and t h e - r i g h t  to 
enforce same to the Service Company which Developer obtains from 
any contractor c o n s t r u c t i n g  the  sewer and water systems. Develo- 
per shall obtain a written warranty, completion, performance and 
maintenance bonds from its contractor f o r  a minimum period of 

5 Q.R.1781 PG 0593 



I 
I 
I 

I 
1 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

-. N o v  ,2E! 0 2  0 1  : 2 4 p  HLOHH UT I L I -r I ES 7 2 7  Oockct No.  02C141,3-su 
Exlii b i t (SG W -2) 
Page 6 of 22 

twenty-four ( 2 4 )  months. If Developer does not obtain s u c h  
written warranty performance and maintenance bonds from i t s  
contractor and deliver same to Service Company, then in such 
event, Developer, by the terms of this instrument, agrees to 
warrant the construction of the on-site potable water distribu- 
tion and sewage co l l ec t ion  systems installed by Developer Or 
Developer's con t rac to r ,  fo r  a period of twenty-four ( 2 4 )  months 
from the date of acceptance by the S e r v i c e  Company of s a i d  
utility systems, 

(iii) Provide to the Service Company an 
executed n tarized no lien affidavit in form reasonably satisfac- 

ed by Developer by reason of work performed or services rendered 
in connection with the installation of the systems. 

tory to Se 3 vice Company's counsel on t h e  utility systems install- 

(iv) Provide Service Company with all appro- 
priate operation/maintenance and parts manuals. 

(v) E n t e r  into an easement agreement with 
Service Company for easements'and/or rights-of-way covering areas 
in which the on-site potable water distribution and sewage 
collection systems are installed, by recordable document in f o r m  
acceptable to Service Company's counsel. 

(vi) Grant a non-exclusive easement w h i c h  
may be as large as 50 feet by 50 feet for any pump or lift 
station constructed on the Property,  together with a non- 
exclusive easement of sufficient size to permit Service Company 
ingress and egress by its personnel, vehicles and equipment to 
such easement site. The primary use of the easement shall be for 
sewer w o r k s ,  and the size of the lift or p u m p  station easement 
shall be determined by Service Company on a s i t e  specific basis, 
and not larger than is reasonably required by Service Company to 
maintain, repair, r e m o v e  and replace the lift station or any 
p o r t i o n  thereof, together with sufficient surrounding grounds f o r  
Service Company's personnel to work thereon, with necessary 
vehicles and equipment, Service Company shall have the right to 
permit or deny the use of an easement by other utilities, which 
will not be unreasonably withheld. In no event shall any 
easement gra.nted pursuant to this provision be used fo r  o t h e r  
than public utility purposes, NO improvements may be made within 
this easement without the written consen t  of Service Company; 
h o w e v e r ,  Developer may landscape the area surrounding the 
easement, and t h e  easement deed shall include a 'Inon-disturbance 
agreement. *I 

(vii) Supply to the Service Company copy Of 
the invoices and an itemized l i s t  of materials used covering all 
contract items and a release of lien from the contractor, 
suppliers, and a contractors Final Affidavit. 

(viii) The payment by Developer to Service 
Company of the gross-up as specified by paragraph 30 hereof shall 
be made on or at the same time at which Developer complies with 
the provisions of paragraph 7(f) hereof .  

Service Company agrees that t h e  issuance of 
the final letter of acceptance f o r  the on-site potable water 
distribution and sewage collection systems installed by Developer 
shall constitute the assumption of responsibility by Service 
Company f o r  t h e  continuous operation and maintenance of such 
systems from that date forward, except as otherwi5e provided 
h e r e i n ,  

I 

8 .  Application f o r  Service;  C onsumer Installation. 
D e v e l o p e r ,  or any owner of any parcel of the Property, or any 
occupant of any residence, building or unit located .thereon, 
shall n o t  have the right to and shall not connect any Consumer 
Installation to the on-site potable water distribution and sewage 
collection systems facilities until formal written application 
has been m a d e  to Service Company by the prospective consumer of 

6 
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service, or on their behalf, and the meter installation fee has 
been paid in accordance with the then effective rules and r egu la -  
tions of Service Company, and approval h a s  been granted for such 
connection. 

Developer and Service Company agree in the even t  that a 
particular subdivision l o t  or development tract is intersected by 
the boundary of the Property that the parties will cooperate w i t h  
Pasco County and shall determine which of t h e  two, Pasco C o u n t y  or Service Company, shall serve t h e  s a i d  lot or t r a c t .  Said 
determination shall be based upon service availability a n d  
e c o n o m i c  fdasibility. 

9. Easements. Developer agcees to grant and give to 
Service Company a non-exclusive right or privilege to maintain,. 
repair, replace, construct and operate s a i d  on-site potable w a t e r  
distribution and sewage collection f a c i l i t i e s  in the area to be 
developed by Developer. Mortgagees, if any, holding p r i o r  liens 
on the property shall, upon the reasonable request of Service . 
Company be required to give to Service Company assurance by w a y  
of a "non-disturbance a g r e e m e n t "  that in the event of foreclo- 
sure,  mortgagee would continue to recognize t h e  easement rights 
of Service Company as long as Service Company complied w i t h  the 
terms of this Agreement. 

Developer hereby further agrees that  the foregoing g r a n t s  
shall include t h e  necessary r i g h t  of ingress and egress to any 
part of the Property upon which Service Company is maintaining, 
repairing, or operating such  facilities; s u c h  that the foregoing 
grants shall be for t h e  use of t h e  Service Company, its succes- 
sors o r  assigns; and that w h e r e  roads cross easement areas such 
roads shall be constructed in accordance with commonly accepted 
engineering practices of Pasco County, F l o r i d a ,  or as otherwise 
required by law. The use of easement areas by Service Company 
shall not preclude the use by Developer or other utilities of 
these easement areas, such as, f o r  cable television, telephone, 
electric, roads or walkways, provided, however, that t h e  same 
shall n o t  reasonably interfere w i t h  Service Company's utilization 
of same and shall be in compliance with commonly accepted engi- 
n e e r i n g  practices of 'Pasco County, F l o r i d a  or as otherwise 
required by law. 

Service Company hereby agrees that a11 e a s e m e n t  grants 
will be utilized in accordance w i t h  the established and genesally 
accepted p r a k t i c e  of the water and sewer industry with respect to 
the installation, maintenance, r e p a i r ,  replacement, construction 
and operation of all its f a c i l i t i e s  i n  any of the easement areas. 
Service Company agrees that it will at a l l  times m a i n t a i n  such 
f a c i l i t i e s  in good order, condition and repair, at i t s  sole cost 
and expense, in accordance with a l l  standards and specifications 
which m a y  be prescribed by any governmental o r  regulatory 
authority having jurisdiction. Service Company shall restore 
easement areas only to the extent of sodding and restoring s i d e -  
walks and pavement and Service Company shall n o t  be responsible 
for  restoring such t h i n g s  as shrubbery, plants, fences or other 
structures place within the easement areas. 

10. Aqreement to Serve, Service Company covenants and 
agrees that upon t h e  completion of construction of t h e  on-site 
potable water distribution and sewage collection service f a c i l i -  
ties by Developer, its inspection, and t h e  issuance of t h e  final 
l e t te r  of acceptance by Service Company, service Company will 
connec t  or oversee the connection of the on-site potable water 
distribution and sewage co l l ec t ion  services f a c i l i t i e s  installed 
by Developer to the central f a c i l i t i e s  of Service Company. Such 
connections shall at a l l  times be in accordance with rules, 
r e g u l a t i o n  and orders of the applicable governmental authorities. 
Service Company agrees t h a t  once it provides water distribution 
and sewage collection services ta t h e  Property and Developer or 
others  have connected Consumer Installations to its system, 
thereafter, Service Company, its successors and assigns will 
continuously provide,  at its cost and expense, but in accordance 
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w i t h  t h e  other provisions of this Agreement and the  rules and 
regulation and rate schedules set by a p p l i c a b l e  government 
authorities, water and s e w e r  s e r v i c e s  to t h e  Property in a manner 
to c o n f o r m  with a l l  requirements of t h e  applicable governmental 
authority having j u r i s d i c t i o n  over the operations of Service 
Company. 

Although the responsibility for connecting t h e  Consumer 
Installation to t h e  w a t e r  m e t e r  or sewer lines of Service Company 
at the Point of Delivery i s  that of the  Developer or entity other 
than Service  Company, w i t h  reference to such connections, the 
parties ag+e as followsf 

(a) Application far t h e  installation of water 
meters shall be made at least seventy-two (72) hours in advance, 
not including Saturday, Sundays, and holidays. 

(b) A I 1  Consumer Installation connections, main 
I interconnects and o t h e r  lines as indicated by Service Company in 
accordance with standard engineering practices, must be i n s p e c t e d  
by Service Company before backfilling and covering of any pipes, 
except as provided f o r  in (d) below. 

(c) Notice t o  Service Company requesting an 
inspection of a Consumer Installation connection m a y  be given by 
or on behalf of t h e  plumber of Developer, and t h e  inspection w i l l  
be m a d e  within seventy-two (72) hours, not  including Saturdays, 
Sundays, and holidays. 

(d) If Developer does not comply with the forego- 
i n g  inspection provisions , Service Company may r e f u s e  service to 
a connection that has n o t  been inspected u n t i l  Developer complies 
w i t h  t h e s e  provisions, 

( e )  The cost  of constructing, operating, repairing 
or maintaining Consumer Installations shall be that of Developer 
or Consumer or a party other than Service C o m p a n y .  

(f) If a commercial kitchen, cafeteria, restaurant 
or other commercial f o o d  preparation or dining facility is 
constructed within the Property, the Service Company shall have 
the r i g h t  to require that a grease trap be constructed, install- 
ed, connected and maintained as necessary by Consumer SO that all 
wastewaters from any grease p r o d u c i n g  equipment within s u c h  
facility, inkluding floor drains in food preparation areas, shall 
first enter the grease trap f o r  pretreatment before the waste- 
water is dblivered to the lines of the Service Company. S i z e ,  
materials and construction of s u c h  grease trap are subject to 
approval by Service Company. Such approval shall n o t  be unreason- 
ably withheld or delayed. Service Company shall have t h e  on- 
going right during regular business hours  to inspec t  Consumer's 
or Developer's premises in order to i n s u r e  compliance with t h e  
provisions hereof. 

NO substance other than domestic wastewater will be 
placed into the sewage system and delivered to the lines of t h e  
Service Company. Should any non-domestic wastes, grease or oils, 
including but not limited to, floor wax or paint, be delivered to 
the lines, t h e  Consumer will be responsible f o r  payment of the 
Costs and expense required in correction or repairing any r e s u l t -  
ing damage, and Developer will so advise i t s  purchasers or 
tenants, as applicable. 

( 9 )  Non-residential Consumers of the Service 
Company, acquiring water and sewer service rights by and t h r o u g h  
Developer, shall not deposit into the sewer system non-domestic 
w a s t e  which would be classified as objectionable by t h e  regula- 
tory agencies of the State of Florida or the County Health Depart- 
ment , or the Service Company. In the event of such deposit, 
Service Company shall have the unilateral r i g h t  to withhold 
further service to such Consumer until such time as corrective 
a c t i o n  has been t a k e n  and all of Service Company's c o s t s  incurred 

8 O.R. 1781 PG 0596 
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in the process of correcting same, including legal, engineering, 
consulting, administrative and contingent fees, are paid by the 
Consumer. 

11. Rates. Service Company agrees t h a t  the rates to be 
cha rged  t o  Developer and individual Consumers of water and sewer 
services shall be t h o s e  set forth in the t a r i f f  of Service 
Company approved by t h e  applicable governmental agency. However, 
notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement, Service Company, 
its successors and assigns, may establish, amend or revise, from 
time to time in the future, and e n f o r c e  rates o r  rate schedules 
SO establiahed and enforced w h i c h  shall, in any event, at a l l  
times be reasonable and subject to regulations by the applicable 
governmental  agency, or as may be provided by law. Rates charged 
to Developer or Consumers located upon t h e  Property shall at all 
times be identical to rates charged for t h e  same classification 
of service, as are or may be in effect throughout the service 
area of Service Compa-ny. 

12. Exclusive Riaht to Provide Service. Developer agrees 
that Developer, or t h e  successors and assigns of Developer, shall 
not engage in t h e  business or businesses of providing potable 
water or sewer services to t h e  Property during t h e  period of time 
Service Company, its successors and assigns, provide water and 
sewer services to the property, it being t h e  intention of the 
parties h e r e t o  that under the foregoing provisions and a l s o  o t h e r  
provisions of this Agreement, Service Company shall have the sole 
and exclusive right and privilege to provide water and sewer 
services to the Property and to the occupants of such residence, 
building OL' u n i t  constructed t h e r e o n ,  except for the providing by 
Developer, from its own sources and lines, of water for irriga- 
t i o n  uses. 

13. Bindina Effect of Aqreement. This Agreement shall be 
binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of Developer, Service 
Company and their respective assigns and successors by merger, 
consolidation, conveyance or otherwise. 

14. Notice. Until further written notice by either party 
to t h e  other, all notices provided f o r  h e r e i n  shall be in writing 
and transmitted by messenger, by u.S. certified or registered 
mail return receipt requested, by express mail or by telegram, 
and if to Developer, shall be mailed or delivered to Developer 
at : 

1 

Adam S m i t h  Enterprises, Inc. 
1570 U . S .  19 North 
Post Office Box 16.08 ' 
Tarpon Springs, FL 3468-f-1608 

I 

w i t h  copies to: 

Lew Friedland-,& 
1570 U.S. 19 Nortb 
Pos t  O f f i c e  Box 1608 
Tarpon Springs, FL 3468e-1608 

and i f  to the Service Company, at: 

Aloha Utilities, I n c .  
5403 Aloha Place 
Holiday, Florida 34691 

9 
O.R. 1781 PG 0597 
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w i t h  copies 

R o b e r t  M.C. Rose 
Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley 
2 5 4 8  Blairstonle P i n e s  Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

1s. Laws o f  Florida. T h i s  Agreement shall be governed by 
the laws of the State of Florida and it ahall be and become 
effective /immediately upon execution by both p a r t i e s  hereto, 
subject to any approvals which must be obtained from governmental 
authority, if applicable. 

16. Costs and Attornev's Fees- In the event t h e  Service 
Company or Developer i s  required to enforce t h i s  Agreement by 
Court proceedings or otherwise, by instituting s u i t  OX otherwise, 
then the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the 
o the r  party all attorney's fees and c o s t s  i n c u r r e d ,  including 
such fees and c o s t s  on appeal. 

this 
inte 
e i t h  

17. Force Maieure. In the e v e n t  that the performance of 
Agreement by e i t h e r  party to this Agreement is prevented or 

rrupted in consequence of any cause beyond the c o n t r o l  Of 
.er party, including but no t  llmited to A c t  of God or of the 

public enemy, w a r ,  national e m e r g e n c y ,  allocation OK of other 
governmental restrictions upon the- use  or availability of labor, 
or materials, rationing, c i v i l  insurrection, riot, r a c i a l  or, 
civil rights disorder, or demonstration, strike, e m b a r g o ,  flood, 
tidal wave, fire, explosion, bomb detonation, n u c l e a r  fallout, 
windstorm, hur r i cane ,  sinkholes, earthquake, or o the r  casualty, 
or disaster, or catastrophe, unforeseeable failure, ar breakdown 
of pumping transmission, or other facilities, governmental rules, 
o r  a c t s ,  or orders, or r e s t r i c t i o n s ,  or regulations, or require- 
ments, acts, or action of any government, or public, or governmen- 
tal authority, o r  commission, ar board, or agency, or agent, Or 
official, or offices, the enactment of any statute,ordinance, or 
resolution, or regulation, or rule, or r u l i n g ,  or order, or 
decree, or judgment, or restraining order, or injunction of any 
Cour t ,  said party shall not be liable f o r  s u c h  non-performance 
during t h e  per iod of fo rce  majeure. 

18. Indemnification. The Developer agrees to indemnify, 
defend and H o l d  harmless Service Company from and against any and 
all liabilities, personal injury c l a i m s  , damages, c o s t s  and 
expenses (pncluding reasonable attorney's fees including those on 
appeal and in bankruptcy proceedings) to w h i c h  Service Company 
may become subject by reason of or arising out of the Developer's 
b r e a c h  or non-performance of t h i s  A g r e e m e n t .  This 
indemnification provision shall survive the ac tua l  connection to 
Service Company's water and sewer system. 

Aloha agrees to indemnify, defend and h o l d  harmless 
Developer from and against any and a l l  liabilities, personal 
injury claims, damages, c o s t s  and expenses (including reasonable 
attorney's fees including t hose  on appeal and in bankruptcy  
proceedings) to which Developer may become subject by reason of 
or arising out of t h e  Aloha's breach OX non-performance of t h i s  
Agreement. This indemnification provision shall s u r v i v e  the 
ac tua l  connection to Service Company's water and sewer system. 

19. Notice, Service Company shall provide to Developer 
timely notice of any proposed r a t e  changes and/or hearings affect- 
ing t h e  Service Company or its rates or ability to provide 
service to t h e  Developer at the rates and dates and in t h e  
quantity set forth in t h i s  Agreement. 

20. This Agreement supersedes all previous agreements or 
representations, either verbal or written, heretofore in e f fec t  
between Developer and Service Company, m a d e  with respect to the 
matters herein contained, and when duly executed, constitutes, 

10 O.R. 1781 PG 0598 
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the agreement between Developer and Service Company. No addi- 
t i o n s ,  alterations or variations of the t e r m s  of t h i s  Agreement 
shall be valid, nor can provisions of this AgreemeAt be waived by 
either party, unless such additions, alterations, variations or 
waivers are expressed in writing and duly signed by the party to 
w h i c h  they are to be applied. 

21. When required by the context, t h e  singular number 
shall include t h e  plural, and the masculine, feminine and neuter 
genders shall each  include the others. 

22.1 Whenever approvals of any nature are required by 
either party to t h i s  Agreement, it is agreed that same shall not 
be unreasonably withheld or delayed. 

23. Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the submission Of 
this Developer Agreement for examination by e i t h e r  party to the 
other  does not const'itute an offer by either party but becomes 
effective on ly  upon execution thereof by both Servlce Company and 
Developer. 

24. Failure to insist upon s t r i c t  compliance of any Of  
t h e  terms, covenants, or conditions herein shall not be deemed a 
waiver of such terms, covenants, or conditions, nor shall any 
waiver or relinquishment of any right or power hereunder at any 
one time or times be deemed a waiver or relinquishment of s u c h  
right or power at any other time or times. 

25- Developer understands and agrees that, except in t h e  
case of any bond f i d e  sale or o t h e r  transfer of t h e  Property or a 
portion or portions t h e r e o f ,  this Agreement or t h e  capacity 
reserved hereunder cannot and shall not be assigned by Developer 
to third parties without the written c o n s e n t  of Service Company. 

2 6 -  Service Company shall have t h e  r i g h t  to inspect, at 
its sole c o s t s  and expense, Consumer ~nstallations at all reason- 
able times, provided that the responsibilities and agreements 
that apply to Service Company's use of e a s e m e n t  areas, as set 
f o r t h  in paragraph 9 ,of this Agreement shall also apply to any 
and all actions taken by Service Company pursuan t  to t h i s  para- 
graph. 

27. This Agreement is binding on  t h e  successors and 
assigns of t ,he parties hereto, including any municipal or govern- 
mental purchaser of Service Company. The rights and obligations 
created pursuant to t h i s  Agreement shall be d e e m e d  to run with 
t h e  land &scribed in Exhibit ' tA1t  and shall be binding upon the 
successors in t i t l e  or legal interest of Developer's rights and 
obligations h e r e i n .  T h i s  Agreement shall survive t h e  sale or 
transfer of Service Company to any par ty .  

28. Each party hereby agrees t o  g x a n t  such further 
assurance and prov ide  s u c h  additional documents as may be 
required, each by the other, in order to car ry  out the terms, 
conditions and comply with the express intention of this Agree- 
m e n t .  

29. To the extent t h a t  such rights are n o t  now or here- 
after owned by Service Company pursuant to that certain agreement 
as recorded in the public records of Pasco County,  Florida at 
Official Record Eook 992, pages 1488 through 1494, the Developer 
agrees to convey, at Developer's cos t ,  by warranty deed or l i e n  
free easement at Service Company's sole option, potable water 
well sites as CIAC, as needed to provide potable w a t e r  to t h e  

all contributions (cash and property) m a d e  to the Service Company 

O.R. 7781 P 6  0599 11 
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after January 1, 1986, being fully taxable as ordinary income: 
Prior to 1986 contributions (CIAC) of cash and property, in the 
form of distribution lines, force mains, l i f t  stations, l i n e s ,  
equipment to Service Company, were received by the Service 
Company w i t h  no federal income tax effect. The Tax Reform A c t  Of 
1986 changed this and has m a d e  these contributions a taxable 
source of revenue to the Service Company. 

On December 18, 1986, the Florida Public Service COmmiS- 
sion issued Order No. 16971 which authorizes the Service Company 
to collect from the developer and  o t h e r s  who convey c a s h  and  or 
property 40 Service Company an amount equal to the federal and 
state income t a x  impact of that contribution. This order speci- 
fies how the impact amount is calculated, how it will be h e l d  and 
accounted for  and how refunds if any will be determined- 

. The tax impact is calculated by multiplying the dollar 
amount of the contribution by a fraction, the numerator of which 
is t h e  sum of the marginal federal and state corporate income tax 

' rates times one  minus the state corporate sate. The denominator 
is one minus the  numerator. 

The tax impact amount to be col lected shall be determined 
using the following formula: 

x ( F  + P )  TAX IMPACT = R 
1.0 - R 

a) R = Applicable marginal rate of Federal and State 
Corporate Income Tax, if one is payable, on t h e  value of contribu- 
tions which must be included in taxable income of t h e  utility. R 
shall be determined as follows: , 

R = ST + FT (1-ST). 

ST = Applicable marginal rate of State Corporate 
Income Tax. 

FT = Applicable marginal rate of Federal Corporate 
Income Tax. 

b) F = Dollar amount of charges paid to a utility as 
contributions in aid of construction which must be included in 
taxable income of the utility, and which had been previously 
excluded in' taxable income pursuant to S e c t i o n  118(b) of t h e  
Internal Revenue Code. 

C) P = Dollar amount of property conveyed to utility 
which must be included in taxable income of the utility, and 
which had been previously excluded i n  taxable i n c o m e  p u r s u a n t  to 
Section 118(b) of the Internal Revenue Code. 

The t a x  impact collected by Service Company shall be held 
in a fully funded interest bearing escrow account .  Monies h e l d  
in this account can be used only f o r  payments of federal and 
State corporate income t a x  directly attributable to t h e  contribu- 
tions conveyed to t h e  utility. Monies received during the year 
t h a t  are in excess of t h e  actual amount of contribution tax 
expense, i n c l u d i n g  interest earned thereon, shall be re funded  to 
the contributors within thirty (30) days af te r  Service Company 
f i l e s  its tax return demonstrating that such refund is warranted. 
If any refunds are m a d e  to the  evel lo per and d subsequent investi- 
g a t i o n  audit or proceeding reveals additional funds or contribu- 
t i o n s  a re  due, then t h e  Developer shall pay t h e  same within 
thirty (30) days of date of written d e m a n d  by t h e  S e r v i c e  
Company. 

I 

31. C onservation and Reuse of Water Resources. +Developer 
agrees to accept and receive Service Company's sewage treatment 
plant effluent ("effluent") f o r  spray irrigation or other 
method(s) of conservation and reuse disposal on the Proper ty  or 
o t h e r  lands upon which Developer shall have perpetual right for 

12 OmR. 1781 PG 0600 
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such e f f l u e n t  d i s p o s a l .  This r i g h t  shall be e v i d e n c e d  and placed as a 
r e s t r i c t i v e  covenant i n  deeds of c o n v e y a n c e ,  homeowners association 
restrictions and d o c u m e n t s ,  and subdivision p l a t  r e s t r i c t i o n s  and 
d o c u m e n t s ,  Such sa id  effluent s h a l l  be treated by Service Company t o  
that degree or q u a l i t y  as m a y  be required by health and/or 
environmental r u l e s  of this s t a t e  t o  p e r m i t  g e n e r a l  p u b l i c  access t o  
l a n d s  upon w h i c h  t h e  effluent is disposed. Developer shall n o t  be 
r e q u i r e d  t o  accept and r e c e i v e  s u c h  e f f l u e n t  prior to t h e  t i m e  at 
w h i c h  t h e  Department of E n v i r o n m e n t a l  R e g u l a t i o n  or such o t h e r  
regulatory agency h a v i n g  r e g u l a t o r y  a u t h o r i t y  over t h e  s a m e  s u b j e c t  as 
i f  defined by Chapter :  4 0 3 ,  F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s ,  o n  the date h e r e o f  shall 
approve Ser i ce  Company's p e r m i t  to provide e f f l u e n t  t o  Developer but 
D e v e l o p e r  sxall. accept such effluent at that t i m e  and t h e r e a f t e r  i n  an  
amount  n o t  less than t h e  a m o u n t  of e f f l u e n t  t h a t  the P r o p e r t y  c a n  
accept and dispose based upon the development plan of the parcel or 
parcels which are subject to t h i s  s a i d  paragraph, Developer will not 
p e r m i t  t h e  disposal of any effluent i n  the P r o p e r t y  from a n y  s o u r c e  
other than S e r v i c e  Company s effluent. Service C o m p a n y  shall d e l i v e r  
the e f f l u e n t  to the Property at a site or si tes  of Service Company's 
s e l e c t i o n  and it shall be t h e  duty of t h e  D e v e l o p e r  t o  c o n s t r u c t  w i t h  
Aloha's approval thereof such facilities and e q u i p m e n t  as shall be 
required to d i s p o s e  of such e f f l u e n t  i n  c o m p l i a n c e  w i t h  t h e  r e g u l a t o r y  
permit and/or such  other applicable r e g u l a t i o n s  as may p e r t a i n .  Upon 
c o m p l e t i o n  of said f a c i l i t i e s  a n d  acceptance by Service Company, t h e  
D e v e l o p e r  shall transfer t i t l e  t o  Service Company and pay any 
applicable grossups p u r s u a n t  t o  paragraph 30. 

32. Time is  of t h e  E s s e n c e .  . I t  is u n d e r s t o o d  and a g r e e d  
b e t w e e n  t h e  p a r t i e s  hereto that t i m e  is  of t h e  e s s e n c e  of t h i s  
A g r e e m e n t  a n d  t h i s  a p p l i e s  t o  all terms a n d  c o n d i t i o n s  contained 
h e r e i n  

3 3 .  I n  the event t h a t  a Court or r e g u l a t o r y  body having 
j u r i s d i c t i o n  of t h i s  Agreement  s h a l l  f i n d  that a n y  provision or 
requirement of this A g r e e m e n t  i s  i n v a l i d  and u n e n f o r c e a b l e ,  then s u c h  
f i n d i n g  of i n v a l i d i t y  shall n o t  affect or d i m i n i s h  any other 
r e q u i r e m e n t  or provision of t h i s  A g r e e m e n t .  Thus t h i s  A g r e e m e n t  s h a l l  
be deemed t o  be s e v e r a b l e .  

3 4 .  Further A s s u r a n c e s .  D e v e l o p e r  and Service C o m p a n y  agree 
t h a t  a t  any t i m e  and from t i m e  t o  time a f t e r  t h e  e x e c u t i o n  hereof, 
that Developer and S e r v i c e  Company w i l l  execute a n d  deliver to any 
o t h e r  person, political s u b d i v i s i o n  or regulatory agency s u c h  further 
i n s t r u m e n t s  or d o c u m e n t s  and reports as may r e a s o n a b l y  be r e q u i r e d  t o  
g i v e  effect t o  t h i s  A g r e e m e n t  c o n t e m p l a t e d  h e r e u n d e r ,  including, but 
n o t  limited to, those documents and r epor t s  that may be of assistance 
i n  the i s s u  n c e  of g o v e r n m e n t a l  permits and c o n s e n t s ,  provided that n o  
such i n s t r u x e n t  s h a l l  alter t h e  Agreement of t h e  p a r t i e s  hereunder. 

IN W I T N E S S  WHEREOF, Developer a n d  Service C o m p a n y  have epcu't-ed.. 
or have c a u s e d  this Agreement, w i t h  the n a m e d  Exhibits attacQ-&d,  be e,, 

duly  executed  i n  several c o u n t e r p a r t s ,  each of which counte&3apf:BaT-l- -'<- 
be c o n s i d e r e d  a n  o r i g i n a l  executed copy oE 
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WITNES-SES : /7 

STATE OF /%/Of / d n ,  1 

COUNTY OF ??arc{] 1 

day of R d f  (/((/ I/ I 19ry , 

1 

The doregoing instrumen 

6\ 8 V i c e - P r e s  
ALOHA UTILITIES ,  I N C . ,  a Flor 
corporation. 

t w a  
by 

iden 
ida 

.t add Secretary, respective1 
corporation, on behalf of sa 

p ,.\- 

I 

1 

O.R. 1781 PG 0602 
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E X H I B I T B " 

SYSTEM CAPACITY CHARGES 

Developer agrees to pay Service Company System Capacity 
Charges in accordance w i t h  paragraph 5 hereof. S a i d  systems 
capacity charges to be paid by Developer are those which are 
approved by the Florida Public Service Commission or o t h e r  regula- 
t o ry  body ith jurisdiction over Service Company. i" \ 

OTHER CHARGES 

InsRection Charse 

Service Company imposes an Inspection Charge equal to its 
actual  c o s t ,  not to exceed two percent of the construction c o s t ,  
either actual or estimated, of the subject water and sewer facili- 
t i e s  as . instal led by t h e  Developer. Developer agrees to pay same 
prior to Service C o m p a n y ' s  acceptance of lines and facilities 
from Developer. 

Recordina Charqes 

Service Company imposes a recording charge equal to its 
actual cost. Developer agrees to pay Service Company, prior to 
Service Company's acceptance of l i n e s  and f a c i l i t i e s ,  the actual 
recording charge. Said charges are those established by the 
C l e r k  of t h e  Circuit Court of pasco County. 

16 
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ADDENDUM TO DEVELOPER AGREEMENT 

THIS ADDENDUM TO DEVELOPER AGREEMENT is m a d e  and entered 

into t d i s  </Gay of November, 1990, by and between ADAM SMITH 

ENTERPRISES, I N C . ,  hereinafter referred to as "Developer", and 

ALOHA UTILITIES, INC., a Florida  corporation, hereinaf ter  relfer- 

r e d  to as "Servic& C o m p a n y " .  

WHEREAS, Developer and Service Company entered i n t o  a 

Developer A g r e e m e n t  dated February 7, 1989, hereinafter referred 

to as the "Agreemene"; and 

WHEREAS, Developer is presently developing the  proper ty  

described in Exhibit "1" as a *119-uni-t; single-family residential 

area, hereinafter referred to as "3.19 E R C s " ;  and 

WHEREAS, Developer and Service Company wish to amend the 

agreement in order to spec i fy  certain payments -to be made rela- 

tive to t h e  119 ERCs to be developed and to define the under- 

standing of the  parties concerning said development of the 119 

ERCs - 
NOW, THEREFORE, f o r  and in consideratian of the pre- 

mises, tl?e mutual undertakings and agreements herein contained 

and assumed, and for  other good and valuable consideration, the 

receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Devel- 

oper and Service Company hereby covenant and agree to this 

A d d e n d u m  to the Agreement as follaws: 

I 

1. Paragraph 5 of the A g r e e m e n t  I s  hereby amended w i t h  

respect to these 119 ERCs only for  the purposes of t h i s  Addendum 

so t h a t  Paragraph 5 applicable to this Addendum shall read as 

follows : 

"5. System Capacity Charqes- Developer has paid to 

Service Company " S y s t e m  Capacity ChargesRt of $ 4 4 , 0 9 5 - 4 5  fo r  w a t e r  

service and sewer service f o r  service of 119 ERCs. These charges 

were based upon water fees of $163.80 and sewer fees  of $206.75 

f o r  a to ta l  of $370.55 per unit based upon 119 units. Service 

11/15/90 . 
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Company agrees that in consideration of said p a y m e n t  of 

$ 4 4 , 0 9 5 - 4 5  to reserve 119 ERCs of each w a t e r  and s e w e r  plant; 

capacities f o r  Developer's proposed connections (with saLd System 

Capacity Charges being those approved by the F l o r L d a  Public Ser- 

vice Comm4ssion or other regulatory body with jurisdiction over 

Service Company) Service C o m p a n y  agrees to provide water and 

sewer service in accordance w i t h  the t e r m s  of the A g r e e m e n t s  as 

modified by this Addendum, The present project  consists of 119 

lots  or units, described in >Exhibit "1"- 

provide potable water 

to the conditions and 
l i m i t a t i o n s  set; f o r t  I, 1991," 

See separate sheet for addicion herero. 

2. In addition 't;o the System Capacity Charges required 

b y  Paragraph 5 of the Agreement, Paragraph 30 of the A g r e e m e n t  

requires Developer -t;o pay certain amounts relating to t a x  i m p a c t s  

to Service C o m p a n y ,  Developer has heretofore paid the  required 

paymen- for all. of the 119 ERCs in the a m o u n t z  of $26,457-27,  

which Service Company acknowledges payments thereof. Service 

C o m p a n y  acknowledges receipt hexetofore of the payments described 

hereinabove in f u l l  f o r  all of the  119 ERCs descr ibed  herein. 
t 

3 .  Service C o m p a n y  has no permits To provide w a s t e  

water r e u s e  service * to the property described as Exhibit ''l't i n  

the A g r e e m e n t .  Developer is installing a w a t e r  line and a sewer 

line to enable,Service C o m p a n y  to provide water and sewer service 

for the 119 ERCs described in Exhibit "l", as well as to later 

provide hookups f o r  water and sewer service to -the other parts of 
Developer ' s property described in Exhibit "A" to the Agreement. 

Due to the fact that Service Company does not have a permit to 

I 

provide w a s t e  water reuse service - to t h e  Exhibit "1" property I 

Developer w i l l  no t  be installing a waste w a t e r  reuse line- If 

Service Company subsequently obtains a permit to provide w a s t e  

w a t e r  reuse service. to the property described in Exhib i t  " I r r I  

Service Company will, at its expense, and at its sole option, 

i n s t a l l  the waste w a t e r  reuse line in the event that Service 

-2- 
21/15/90 
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Company shall elect to do so- Unless and until Service Company 

obtains a permit to provide w a s t e  w a t e r  reuse and installs the 

waste w a t e r  reusar line on t h e  Exhibit "1" property, Developer 

will have no obligation under the reuse requirements of the 

A g r e e m e C l t  I 

4 .  This Addendum does not a m o u n t  to a w a i v e r  of any 

rights of either party under the Development Agreement dated 

February 7 ,  1989. Except as amended herein, a l l  terms and condi- 

tions of said Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed. 

5. Developer and Service Company incorporate by 

reference i n t o  this A d d e n d u m  the provisions of paragraph 30, 

Gross-Up Provisions, in t h e  Developer A g r e e m e n t  b e t w e e n  the 

parties daeed February 7 ,  1989. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Developer and Service Company have 

executed this Addendum on the day and year first above written- 

I 

A s  to "Service Company" 

11/15/90 
- 3 -, 
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THIRD ADDENDUM TO DEVELOPER AGREEMENT 
! 

THIS THIRD ADDENDUM TO DEVELOPER AGREEMENT is made on Bc4Attgt& 9 , 1998, between ADAM SMITH ENTERPRISES, INC., a Florida 
corporation (“Developer”), and ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. , a Florida corporation 
(“Sebice Company”). , 

R E  C I T A  L S :  

A. Developer and Service Company entered into a Developer 
Agreement dated April 7 ,  1989. 

B. The Developer Agreement was amended on November 21 , 1990, 
by an Addendum to Developer Agreement and a Second Addendum to 
Developer Agreement dated March 13, 1992. 

C. The Developer Agreement, the Addendum to .Developer 
Agreement, and the Second Addendum to Developer Agreement are hereinafter 
referred to as the Agreement. 

D. Developer and Service Company wish to amend the Agreement to 
clarify the right of the Developer, its successors and assigns,- n - to provide for the use of reclaimed water obtained from Pasco 
County in certain areas. 

. .  . 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Ten ($10.00) and other 
good. and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, Developer and Service Company agree as follows: 

I 
I. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and 

are incorporated herein by reference. 

aud-during--tkc- 

b t e-wakr- se wiee-to resid en t i a I- tj ntk-co 
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3. asco Quntv Reclaimed Water Developer, its 
successors and assigns, may use reclaimed water obtained from Pasco County, 
Florida, for irrigation of that portion of the Irrigation Property described on Exhibit 
“B:” attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference and is not required to 
use reclaimed water from Service Company for the irrigation of s u c h  property. 

I 
4. ewice CQmBanv Rec laimed Wate r. In exchahge for 

Service Company’s agreement in paragraph 3 above, the Developer agrees to 
accept from Service Company 68,800 gallons per day of reclaimed water (the 
“Required Take”), which shall be distributed by a system constructed by 
Developer at its expense and used within the setvice Company’s service area. 
The Required Take shall be treated to public access irrigation standards as 
defined in the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (“FDEP”) rules, 
and Service Company shall have no obligation to provided reclaimed water of a 
quality in excess of this standard. The Required Take may not be disposed of in 
a manner which prevents the Developer from disposing of reclaimed water 
required to be taken by the Developer from Service Company (other than the 
Required Take) within the Service Company’s service area. For example, the 
Developer may utilize the Required Take to rehydrate a wetland, but not to 
irrigate common areas which Developer would othenvise be required to irrigate 
with Service Company’s reclaimed water under terms of the Developer 
Agreement. The Required Take shall be used in conformity with all 
requirements of the FDEP. If Developer’s original method of disposal of the 
Required Take cannot or is nor permitted by FDEP, Developer shall nevertheless 
remain responsible for disposal of same, and development of an alternative 
disposal system, for the Required Take. 

’ t h e  Developer hereby agrees to accept the Required Take when made 
availQble by Service Company to the point of connection (as herein defined). 
Service Company shall provide notice to Developer of the availability of the 
Required Take not less than 30 days prior to the date of availability. Developer 
shall have the  obligation to monitor the  construction of Service Company’s 
effluent reuse main transmission system and coordinate Developer‘s design, 
permitting and construction of its disposal system for the Required Take. In the 
event Developer fails to have a disposal system available to accept the Required 

agrees to dispose of the effluent on 
Golf Course, until an alternative disposal 

shall be responsible for transmission of the 
delivery to the golf course or alternative disposal 

weather storage for non-application days as 
The Required Take shall be delivered at Service 

Company’s expense to the west boundary of the  so-called Heritage Springs 
Project to Robert Trent Jones Boulevard. The Developer shall grant or cause to 
be granted without charge to Service Company any  easements nece,ssary for the 
installation of the  pipes necessary to deliver t h e  Required Take. 

I 
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eveloper ResgonsibilitieS. The Developer shall be  . . . .  5. 
responsible for the quality of the reclaimed water past the  point of delivery by 
Service Company. The Developer shall pay for the Required Take at t h e  
standard rate charged by Service Company for reclaimed water from time to 
time./ \ 

5. Ratification. The Agreement is hereby ratified and 
confirmed in all other respects. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, t he  parties hereto have executed 'this Second 
Addendum as of the day and year first above written. 

Witnesses: ALOHA UTILIJ-IES, INC., a Florida 

/ 
Its: P-. 

ADAM SMITH E 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF p0-5~0 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \ d h d a y  of 
A-u€J& 1998, by +Aahrn G. ~J~---o{ci as P $ - r ~ + , d e f i ~  'of ALOHA 
UTILITIES, INC., a Florida corporation, on behalf of the corporation. He is 

me or has produced as 

QA-obtc 

Notary Public 
CO?$4E L KL'RISH 

M y corn m issjo n expires : "ARY PUE3tiC STATE OF FLOR~DA 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF pado a. 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged fore me this 4 ch day of w , 1998, by 1 rx-c Cri e-& land as 4 of ADAM 
SMITH ENTERPRISES, INC., a Florida corporation, on behalf of the corporation. 
He is 6 e  rso n a I I y me or has * produced 

as identif;ication. 

0 144669.05 

I 
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I 
I 

APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT DOMESTIC WASTEWATER 
COLLECTlONlTRANSMISSlON SYSTEMS 

PART I - GENERAL 

Subpart A: Directions 

(1) This form must be completed for projects not permitted under the general permit procedures and criteria specified in Rule 62- 
604.700, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). All items must be completed in full in order to avoid delay in processing of this 
application. Where attached sheets (or other technical documentation) are utilized in lieu of the blank spaces provided, 
indicate appropriate cross reference in the space and provide copies to the Department in accordance with (4) below. 

The appkability of requirements to new facilities and modifications of existing facilities is describe;d in Chapter 62-604, F.A.C. 
Where certain items do not appear applicable to the proposed project, indicate N/A in the appropriate space provided. 

All information is to be typed or printed in ink 

I 
I 
I 

(2) 

’ ,I 

(3) 

(4) Two copies of this application (with supporting information) and a check for the application fee in accordance with Rule 62- 
4.050, F.A.C., and made payable to the State of Florida, Department of Environmental Protection, will be submitted with this 
application when sent to the appropriate Department District Office or approved local program. 

This application is to be accompanied by two sets of engineering drawings, specifications and design data as prepared by a 
Professional Engineer registered in Florida, where required by Chapter 471, Florida Statutes (F.S.). An engineering report 
(two copies) is also required to be submitted in support of this application pursuant to Rule 62-4.210(1)(b), F.A.C. For 
projects of limited scope (as determined by the Department), information contained in the application may suffice as the 
engineering report. 

Attach 81/2” x 11” sketch of the proposed project showing relationship to entire service area and how it ties into the existing 

I 
I 
I 

(5) 

(6) 
system. 

NOTE: Each non-contiguous project requires a separate application and fee pursuant to Rule 62-4.050(4)(s), F.A.C I 
Subpart8. 

Project Name: I Location: City Vicinity 

Person(s) or entity owning the Collectionflransmission System. 

Name Title 

Company Name 

Address 

City Zip 
Telephone 

I 
I 

DEP Form 62-604 300(7)(a} Page 1 of 5 
Effeclive June I, 1992 

Northwest Districl 
160 Governmental Center 

Pensacola. Florida 32501-5794 
904.444-8300 

ucr  ruiiil U L V W L ~  auu\t ,,a, 

Effective June 1, 1992 

Noflheast District Central Dis!ricl Soirthwesl District South District Southeasl Dtstnct 
3@04 Coconut Palm Drrve 

200 15425 

304-448-4300 407-894-7555 813-744-6100 a i  3-332-6975 561-681-6600 

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite E- 

Jacksonvtlle. Flortda 32256-7590 

3319 Maguire Blvd. Suite 232 400 N Congress Ave. P 0 Box 

Orlarido Florida 32803-3767 Tarnpa, Florida 33619-8318 Forl Myers, Flanda 33901 West Palm Beach, Florida 33416 

2295 Victoria Ave , Suile 364 I 
I I uyb t V I  u 
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PART II - PROJECT DOCUMENTATION 

Subpart A General Project Description 

(1) Project New Modification 

(2) Location, size, and development characteristics of service area covered by this application: 

(3) Treatment plant serving project 

a. 

b. City. 

c. DEP identification number (also known as WAFR or GMS identification 

d. Most recent DEP permit 

e. Moratorium in Yes No 
f Current monthly average daily MGD, (from operating report) 

Expiration 

g. Current three-month average daily MGD' (from operating report) 

h. Current permitted M ?; D" 

i. Current outstanding flow commitments (including this project) against treatment plant 

(4) Start of construction, completion of construction and estimated date of connections to existing system or treatment plant: 

(5) Is the project design in accordance with the standards and criteria contained in the appropriate standard engineering 
references listed in 
Rule 62-604.300, Yes No I 

If no, supporting information shall be submitted in accordance with Rule 62-604.300, F.A C., addressing the proposed design. 

Subpart B. Project Details 

(1) Design peak hour flow GPD 

a. Design population to be 

b. Total average daily GPD 

NOTE: This is the summation of the far right amount below.* 

Indicate the following: 

Number and Type of Unit Population Per Capita Flow Total Average Daily Flow (GPD)* 

single family homes 

apartments 

motel rooms 

mobile homes 

other 

c. Contribution from. industrial % by flow commercial Yo by flow 

DEP Form 62-604 300(7)(a) 
Effeclive June 1, 1992 

Page 2 of 5 
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(2) 

(3) 

Equivalent Dwelling Units (EDUs) served by this 

Attach in tabular form the pipe material and specification (e.g. ASTM number), joint specification, pipe length, minimum and 
maximum velocity to force mains, and peak flow for each pipe size comprising the proposed gravity or force main system. 

(An EDU = 3.5 persons). 

(4) identify the drawing(s) on which manhole types, sizes, locations, spacings and joint specifications are detailed. 

(5) Type of leakage test: Infiltration Exfiltration 

(6) Maximum allowable leakage 

(7) 

GPD per inch pipe diameter per mile. 

Identify the drawing(s) on which sewer lines crossing under or over potable water mains and reclaimed water lines are 
detailed 
(Rules 62-604.400 and 62-61 0.469, F.A.C.). 

(8) identify the drawing(s) on which sewer lines are horizontally within ten feet of water mains or ,horizontally within five feet 
(center to center) or three feet (outside to outside) from reclaimed water lines (Rules 62-604!300(4)(b) and 62-61 0.469, 
F A C.). 

I ' a ,  

(9) Identify the drawing(s) on which design and construction provisions for conflict manholes are detailed (Rule 62-604.400, 

F.A. C .). 

( I O )  Describe provisions for sewer iines involving subaqueous crossings to assure structural integrity of the lines, to test the 
integrity of the lines, to prevent discharge in the event lines are damaged, and to identify the nature and location of the 
crossings, in accordance with Rule 62-604.400, F.A.C. In lieu of this description, identify the drawing(s) on which the 
information is detailed. 

(11) Pump station data (where more than one station is involved, supporting information shall be submitted with addresses the 
items listed below for each station): 

a. Location: 

b. 

c. Estimated flow to the station: Maximu GPD 

Average GPD 

Minimum GPD 

GPM ' FT(TDH). d. Operating 

(1 2) Other design considerations for pump stations in accordance with Rule 62-604.400, F.A.C., (abstract and cross-reference 
where supporting technical documentation is submitted and contains this information). 

a. Describe features such as emergency provisions which provide assurances of uninterrupted flow. 

OEP Form 62-604 300(7)(a) 
Effeclive June 1, 1992 I Page 3 of 5 
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b. Describe features to control adverse effects resulting from odors, noise, and lighting. 

~ ~~ 

c. Describe access-control features. 

-~ ~~ 

d. Describe design criteria and measures which minimize damage or interruption of operation due to flooding (where 

required). 

PART Ill - CERTIFICATIONS 

A. Applicant 

I ,  the undersigned owner or authorized 
am fully aware that the statements made in this application for a construction permit are true, correct hnd complete to the best of 
my knowledge and belief. I agree to retain the design engineer or another professional engineer registered in Florida, to conduct 
on-site observation of construction, to prepare a certification of completion of construction, and to review record drawings for 
adequacy as reference in Rule G2-604,600(2), F A.C. I ,  the undersigned, am fully aware that it is my responsibility to operate and 
maintain this facility in such manner as to function as it was designed. Responsibility may be transferred to another entity upon 
written notice to the Department from the entity assuming responsibility. Further, I agree to provide an appropriate operation and 
maintenance manual for the facilities pursuant to Rule 62-604.600(2)(f), F.A C , and to retain a professional engineer registered in 
Florida to examine (or to prepare if desired) the manual. 
("Attach a letter of authorization) 

Signed: Date: 
Name: Title: 

\ 

Company 
Address 

City: Zip: 

8. Professional Engineer Registered in Florida (where required by Chapter 471, F.S.) 

I hereby certify that the engineering features of this collection/transmission system have been designed by me or by an 
individual(s) under my direct supervision in conformity with sound engineering principles, consistent with Chapter G2-604, F.A.C. 

Name (please type) Florid a Reg is tra tion 

Signature of Engineer Company Name I 

Date Company Address 

(Affix Seal) City Zip 

Telephone 

DEP Form 62804 300(7)(a) 
Effective June 1, 1992 

Page 5 of 5 
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C. Professional Engineer Registered in Florida (where required by Chapter 471, F.S., and if different from project design engineer in 

B) * 

This is to acknowledge that this firm has been retained by the applicant to prepare a certification of completion of construction and 
to review record drawings for adequacy as reference in Rule 62-604.600(2), F.A.C. 

Name (please type) Florida Registration 

Signature of Engineer Company Name 

Date Company Address 

(Affix Seal) 

Treatment Plant Permittee 

m y  Zip 

Telephone 
I 

The undersigned permittee, 
of 
hereby certifies that the above referenced plant has adequate reserve capacity to accept the wastewaters from this project and 
will provide the necessary treatment and disposal as required by Chapter 403, F.S., and applicable Department rules. 

Signed : Date: 

Name: Title: 

Company 

Address 

City: zip: 

Telephone No: 

Operation and Maintenance Authority 

The undersigned 
hereby certifies that t he  applicant’s proposed pump station(s) will be compatible with available temporary service power 
generating and  pumping equipment of the system for which I have the responsibility to operate and maintain. 

Signed . Date: 

Name: Title: 

Company I 
Address 

City: Zip: 
Telephone No: 

DEP Form 62-604 300(7)(a) 
Effective June 1, 1992 

Page 6 of 5 
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Florida Department of Environmental Protection Page O f 3  

Twin Towers Office Bldg., 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 

DOMESTIC WASTEWATER COLLECTIONITRANSMISSION SYSTEMS 
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION 

INSTRUCTIONS. This form is to be completed and submitted to the Department, prior to placing the system into 
operation. A collectionltransmission system should not be placed into operation without prior Department approval. All 
information is to be typed or printed in ink and all blanks must be filled 

Construction Permit Dated 
Name of 

Name of 

Name of design engineer and Florida registration number (if different from engineer signing certification): 

Date(s) connection to existing system or treatment 

Treatment plant serving project 

Name: 
~ 

County: City: 

DEP Identification Number (also known as WAFR or GMS Identification 

Substantial deviations from the approved plans and specifications (attach additional sheets if required): 

DEP Form 62-604 300(7)(b) 
Effect ive June 1, 1992 

Page 1 of 3 

Southeast Dlslrict 
400 N Congress Ave. P 0 Box 

Wesl Palm Beach, Florida 33416 
561-681-6600 

Nollhwest District NorlheaSI Dislricl Central District Southwesl District South Districl 
160 Governmental Ceiiler 7825 Baymeadows Way Suile E- 331 9 Maguire Blvd, Suile 232 3804 Coconut Palm Drive 2295 Victoria Ave , Suile 364 

200 15425 
Pensacola. Florida 3253-5794 Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 Orlando Florida 32803-3767 Tarnpa FIarida 33619-6318 Fofi Myers, Florida 33901 

81 3-332-6975 904-444-a300 904-448.4300 407-894-7555 813-744-6100 

Effect ive June 1, 1992 
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A. Operation and Maintenance Authority of this Collection/Transmission System 

I agree to operate and maintain the facilities in accordance with t he  provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.), 
and applicable Department rules. I attest that an appropriate operation and maintenance manual and record drawings 
for the system are available and located at' 

Signed. Date: 

Name. Title: 

Company 

Address 

City: Zip. 

Telephone No: 

B. Professional Engineer Registered in Florida (where required by Chapter 471, F.S.) as to Wastewater Facility 

I certify that the project has been completed substantially in accordance with the approved plans and specifications, or 
the deviations will not prevent the system from functioning in compliance with the requirement of Chapter 62-604, 
Florida Administrative Code, when properly operated and maintained. These determinations have been based upon 
on-site observation of construction, scheduled and conducted by me or by a project representative under my direct 
supervision, for the purpose of determining if the work proceeded in compliance with ptans and specifications and 
application materials. I further certify that record drawings for the facilities have been reviewed by me or by an 
individual(s) under my direction supervision, for completeness and adequacy, and have been proved to the permittee. 
If further certify that the record drawings identify those substantial deviations noted above. 

Name (please type) Florida Registration 

Signature of Engineer Company Name 

~ 

Date Company Address 

(Affix Seal) 

DEP Form 62-604 300(7)(b) 
Effective June 1,1992 

City Zip 

Telephone 

Page 2 of 3 
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Engineer Registered in Florida (where required by Chapter 471, F.S.) as to Operation 
Manual 

and 

This is to certify that the operation and maintenance manual for these wastewater facilities has been prepared or 
examined by me, or by an tndividual(s) under my direct supervision, and that there is reasonable assurance, in my 
professional judgment, that the facilities, when properly maintained and operated in accordance with this manual, will 
function as intended. 

Name (please type) Florida Registration 

Signature of Engineer Company Name 

Date 

(Affix Seal) 

Company Address 

City ZIP 

Telephone 

D. Operation and Maintenance Authority of the Treatment Facility Approving Connections 

I certify that connection(s) to the wastewater treatment facility which we operate and maintain have been compteted to 
our satisfaction. 

Signed: Date: 

Name: Title: 

Company 

Address 

City: Zip: 

Telephone No: 

DEP Form 62-604 300(7)(b) 
Effective June 1, 1992 

Page 3 of 3 
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Date Issued: May 24,2000 

1. Notice is hereby given, pursuant to RuIe 25-22.0407. Florida Administrative Code, that Aloha ULilities, hc. has filed 
a petition for rate hcreasc with the Florida Public Service Commission and the official date of filing for that Petition has now been 
estabIished as April 4, 2000. That request for increased rates relates solely to the Utility's sewer customers within the Seven Springs 
service area and does not a f f ec t  either the water system or the Aloha Garden service area. The general reason for the requested increase 
is that the Utility has b- required by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection to undertake mprovemmts to its sewer 
system at substantial cost lo thc Utility. Not only has the Utility been required to make additional investments, but operation of those 
impn~cments to its sewer plant will also substantially increase i t s  costs of operation. A rate increase is necessary in order for the Utility 
to be given an opportunity to earn 8 fair return on that additional investment and rewver those additional expenses. 

2. (fapies of the petition, mininUm Ning requirements, and rate case synopsis are available for inspection during normal 
oE€ice hours at the utility's ofice as follows: 

Aloha Utilities, Inc. 
25 14 Aloha Place 
Holiday. T=L 34691 
Phone: 727 -93 8-28 5-1 

Business Hours: 8:30 a.m. - 4:OO p-m. 
(only drive-thru open from 12 to 1) 
Monday through Friday 

The petition, mini" filing requkments, and rate case synopsis are also available for inspection during normal 
business hours at the following location: 

Centennial Park Branch Business Hours. 
P a m  County Public Library 
5740 Moog Road 
Holiday, FL 34691 

The initial tentative schedule established for the case, mcluding dates, tunes and Iccations of hearings. is as  follows: 

Monday, Tuesday, I2 noon - 9 p.m. 
Wednesday, Thursday. 10 a m .  - 6 p.m. 
Fnday. Saturday, 10 a.m. - 5 p m. 

3. 

Commission Confkrence on interim rates - May 16. 2000 
Order Disposing of Request for Interim Rates - June 5,2000 
Final Hearing on Rates - September 25 and k6,2000 
StaERecommendation due - November 16.2000 
Commission Conference on Final Rates - November 28.2000 

4. Listed below are the Utility's present and final proposed wastewater rates. 

Classhieter 
Size 

Residential 
AH meter sizes 

Gallonage Charge 
(per Id00 gaIIons) 
10,000 gallons m a .  

I 
General Service 
s a "  x 3/4" 

1 " 
1 %  

2" 
3 " 
4" 
6" 
8" 

Gallonage Charge 
(per 1,000 gallons) 

Reclaimed Water 
Mitchell Prop. 

All others 

Present 
Rates 

7 

$ 8.99 

2.32 

8.93 
22.48 
44.96 
7 1.94 

143.88 
224.75 
449.62 
7 19.39 

2.78 

0.00 
0.25 

Proposed 
Final Rates 

3 14.54 

3 -65 

/ 
14.54 
3 6 . 3 5  
72.70 
116.32 
218.10 
363 -50 
727.00 

1.163.20 

4.26 

0.00 
0.25 

5. Any wrinen co~lxnents regarding the Utility's service or the proposed rates and charges should be addressed to; Director. 
Division oFRecords and Reporting. FIorida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, TalIahassee. Florida 32399- 
0870 and should identify the Docket Nqber  assigned to the proceeding. Complaints regarding service may be made to the 
Cornmission's Division of Consumer Affairs at the following toll k e  number: 1-800-342-3552. 

6. The Utility has not requested a change in its Serv ice  AvailabiIity Charges as pnrt of i t s  rate request. however, the 
Commission will be reviewing the Utility Service Availability Charges in thc pending rate case and h e  Commission may adjust those 
charges if the Ccnnmission deems that appropriate. 
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43309 US.  Hwy. 19 N., P.O. Box 1608 
Tarpon Springs, FL 34688-1 608 

(727) 942-2591 1-800-683-1 424 Fax # (727) 938-3328 
www. home t o wn tr i n it y. com 

April 22, 2002 

Mr. Stephen C. Watford 
AIoha Utilities, Xnc. 
6915 Perrine Ranch Road 
New Port Richey, FL 34655 

Dear Steve: I 

1 I ,  

I am in receipt of four letters regarding Wastewater Plant Capacity Charge. Two letters 
indicated no additional sums were due to Aloha, so we have no questions regarding them. 

However, regarding Fox Hollow and Fox Wood, we would appreciate some assistance in 
verifying the lots and water meters for which you want us to pay the additional fees. AS 
the developer, we only track lot sales, not the issuance of water meters. Please provide as 
much of the following information as you can: 

La t  number by plat 
Date of issuance of meter 
Builder’s name 

Your assistance in providing this informafion will be appreciated. It will be beneficial in 
validating the sums in your request so that we can pay them accordingly. 

Thank you, 

Daniel E. Aldridge, Vice President 

DENrhh 
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(727) 372-0115 Yw (727) 372-2677 

April 29.  2002 

Mr. Daniel E. Aldridge 
Adam Smith Enterprises, Inc. 
43309 U.S. Hwy. 19 N 
P . 0 .  Box 1608 
Tarpon Spring\. Fi.. 34688- 1608 I 

As you requested iii youi* lertcr dated April 22. 2002. t'nciosed please find the following information: 

Lo1 numbers by plat 
Date of issuancc of meter 
8 11 i Id er. ' s 11 ;iriic 

W e  look fol-wrir-d to ii qt i~ck  rcsoltitloii to this pi.oblc1i.r. Should you have any further questions. please feel 
free i o  contacr inr. 

S i nc erc1 y . 

President 

Enclosurcs 
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12/1 o/o 1 
1 2/12/0 I 
12/28/0 1 

Increased Sewer Impacts 

38039 367 Noh1 Crest I 10308 Sorenstam; 
37924 344 Noh1 Crest 1453 Goalby 
38306 191 Samuelsen 9643 Venturi ' 

Foxhollow- 
Adam Smith 
Enterprises 

Noh1 Crest 10250 Sorenstam 
Noh1 Crest 10324 Sorenstam 
~Nohl Crest 101 38 Sorenstam 
Noh1 Crest 10335 Sorenstam 

tc f - c  
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03/22/02 
04/03/02 

Foxhollow- 
Adam Smith 
Enterprises 

I 

38472 371 
38310 352 

07/03/0 I 3721 3 
07/17/0 1 35694 314 

I 08/02/01 I 36900 I 183 ~~ I I I 09/05/01 1 37674 1 192 ~~ _ _  ~~ ~ I 

11/15lOl 37379 
I 1120101 36666 146 
1 2/03/0 I 381 92 
12/06/01 37442 
I 2/0 710 I 37075 

I 12/10/01 I 35647 I 31 1 

I 03/05/02 37443 I 146 I Noh! Crest I 1241 I Haqen I L 

03/20/02 I 38470 I 364 

1 04/04/02 I 38472 I 373 

I 
I 
I 
D -  4/29/02 fox Hdlow - Adam Smith E nteprises 
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Date 
0512410 1 
05/25/0 1 

Increased Sewer Impacts 

I 
Account # 1 Lot ## 8uilder Name House No. 
36318 61 2 MI1 Schottenstein 10452 
36301 663 MI1 Schottenstein 1051 2 

Foxwood- 
Adam Smith 
Enterprises 

1 

- 0 5/29/0 1 
05/29/0 1 

36737 31 2 Samuelsen 2301 
36925 3 1 1 Samuelsen 2251 -~ 1 I I 

05/3 1 /O 1 36300 665 M/I Schottenstein 
0513 1 10 1 36302 564 MI1 Schottenstein 

10520 
10531 

I 05/31/01 1 36304 I 565 I MI1 Schottenstein I I0527 

0711 2/0 1 
0711 7/0 1 
07/17lO 1 

Street Name 
Tecoma 
Peppergrass 

1 Edelweiss 

36308 644 MI1 Schottenstein 10723 
35692 316 Noh! Crest 10031 
35695 31 5 Noh1 Crest 10335 

1 Edelweiss 

Eveningwood 
Sorenstam 

I Sorenstam 
I Edelweiss 
Green Ivy 
Edelweiss 
PeDDerarass 

I 05/31/01 1 36101 I 633 1 M/I Schottenstein 1 107361 Evenincrwood 

07/17/0 1 
07/19/01 

06/2O/O 7 36736 329 Samuelsen 2143 
06/29/0 1 36733 368 Samuelsen 2112 
07/05/O 1 35851 0 MI1 Schottenstein 10348 

36264 326 Noh1 Crest 2123 
36040 285 Greene 10038 

~. 

07/05/0 1 36297 560 MA Schottenstein 10547 
O7/O5/0 1 36306 632 M/I Schottenstein 

~~ 

0711 9/01 
0 7/20/0 1 

1 

0710510 1 36314 1 793 MI1 Schottenstein 10633 
0710510 1 36667 I 688 MI1 Schottenstein 3 802 

~ - _  - ~ _ _  - _ _  - _ _ _ _  

36387 303 Noh1 Crest 2300 
36303 554 MII Schottenstein 10538 

07/26/0 1 
08/07/O 1 
O8/08/0 I 
08/14/0 1 

I 

36679 643 M/I Schottenstein 10727 
37057 621 MI1 Schottenstein 10550 
37099 48 Noh1 Crest 1633 
36294 359 M/I Schottenstein 10446 

08/l4/0 1 
0811 410 1 
0811 710 1 
08/2 110 1 

Eveninawood I 

36316 594 M/I Schottenstein I 
36904 338 Greene 21 30 
36313 796 MI1 Schottenstein 10617 
37555 307 Samuelsen 2238 

Green Iv 

I 1 

09/O5/0 1 36907 1 304 
09/O6/0 1 37556 288 

I _ _  - 

Greene 2250 
Samuelsen 10010 

07/26/01 I 36320 I 680 I MI1 Schottenstein 1 1 71 8 I Roseroot I 

09/06/0 1 37675 1 286 Samuelsen 10028 

091 7 310 1 
09/-l7/01 
0911 7/01 

~ 

I 08/29/01 I 36903 1 306 I Greene -7 2242 

I 

37557 333 Samuelsen, 2208 
36673 555 M/I Schottenstein 10542 
36677 627 MA Schottenstein 10632 

I 09/13/01 I 36927 I 366fSamuelsen I 2126 

~~. 

Eveningwood 
Eveningwood 
Bavfield 

Larchwood ~ 

'Edelweiss 
1 Peppergrass 
Eveninawood 

L Y I 09/20/01 I 36669 I I 6831M/l Schottenstein 1 17341 Roseroot I 

4/29/02 Foxmod - Adam Smith Enterprises 
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. 01/04/02 37455 365 Catenac 2 1 30 1 Larchwood 
01 /04/Q2 38305 31 0 Samuetsen 2245 1 Edelweiss I 
0 1 /07/02 37573 595 MI1 Schottenstein 10307 Tecoma 
0 I /OW02 35845 600 M/I Schottenstein 10312 Tecoma 
0 1 /09/02 37643 708 MI1 Schottenstein 1818 Lady Palm 
01/11/02 37479 630 MA Schottenstein 10650. Eveningwood 
01/11102 37641 651 MIi Schottenstein Eveningwood 
0111 1/02 38527 756 M/I Schottenstein 10632 Firebrick 
0 I /15/02 36307 638 MI1 Schottenstein Eveningwood 
0111 5/02 37224 709 MI1 Schottenstein Loch Haven 

I 

Increased Sewer Impacts 

I- 4/29/02 Foxwood - Adam Smith Enterprises 
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0 1/23/02 
01 /23/02 
Oq/23/02 

1.' _; - 

IC 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 

37480 698 MA Schottenstein 1731 Lady Palm 
37575 606 MI1 Schottenstein Tecoma  
38530 788 M/I Schottenstein 10623 Fire brick 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

0 1 /23/02 
02/06/02 
02/06/0 2 
02/15/02 
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3854 1 671 M/I Scho t t ens t ek  1803 1 Roseroot 
37577 757 MA Schottenstein 10636 Firebrick 
37636 660 MA Schottenstein 10452' Peppergr3ss  
37572 791 MA Schottenstein 1061 1 Firebrick 

Increased Sewer Impacts 

02119102 1 36299 726 MI1 Schottenstein Loch Haven 
02/2 0102 37639 674 MA Schottenstein Rose root 
02/20/02 38105 673 M/I Schottenstein 1747 Roseroot 
02/20/02 38538 773 MI1 Schottenstein 10745 Firebrick 
0 212 0/02 38640 297 S a m u e t s e n  2336 Edelweiss 
0310 610 2 37475 764 M/I Schottenstein 1 07 14 Firebrick 
03/06/02 37570 775 M/I Schottenstein ,I 0737 Firebrick 
0 310 6/02 37638 699 M/i Schottenstein 1730 Lady Palm 
03/06/02 38099 780 M/I Schottenstein 10705 Firebrick 
03/06/02 38529 777 MA Schottenstein 10729 Firebrick 
03/06/02 38531 1 727 MI1 Schottenstein 1826 Loch Haven 
0311 1/02 38102 1 562 M/I Schottenstein 10539 Peppergrass 
0311 3/02 37642 639 MIf Schottenstein Eveningwood 
031 I 3/02 38100 784 MA Schottenstein Firebrick 
0311 3/02 38101 591 M/I Schottenstein 10327 Tecoma 
03/f 5/02 38537 736 M/I Schottenstein 10742 Northridge 
0311 9/02 37993 281 Noh1 Cres t  101 26 Maplelawn 
03/25/02 38540 60 M/I Schottenstein 10631 Firebrick 
04/04/02 38533 798 MI1 Schottenstein North ridge 
04/08/02 38539 758 M/I Schottenstein Firebrick 
04/08/02 39494 700 Mlt Schottenstein Lady Palm 
04/09/0 2 39492 1 689 M/I Schottenstein Lady Palm 
04109/02 39460 1 325 Greene Edelweiss 

! 04/10/02 38542 669 MI1 Schottenstein Roseroot 
04/10/02 I 39482 783 
04/10/02 I 39496 7 1 -l 
04/11/02 1 37473 763 

139 

M/I Schottenstein Firebrick I 
MA Schottenstein Loch Haven 
MI1 Schottenstein Firebrick 
TOTAL LOTS 

4/29/02 Foxwood - Adam Smith Enferprises 
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Trinity- 
Adam Smith 
Enterprises 

Date 
0 3/25/02 
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Account # Lot ## Builder Name House No. Street Name 
38225 72 Windward 8554 Hawbuck 

1 Total 

Increased Sewer impacts 

4/29/02 Trinity - Adam Smith EnferP/ises 

I 



- Docket No. 02041 3-SU 
Exhibit (S G W -7) 
Page 8 of 8 

Wyndtree - 
Adam Smith 
Enterprises 

I 

Increased Sewer Impacts 

Date 
1 0/08/0 1 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I - - '  

Account ## Lot ## Builder Name House No. Street Name 
35182 IV-9 Schickedanz 7802 Tenby 

i 

I I I 
I ITotal 

1 
1 

4/29/02 Wyndtree - Adam Smith Enterprises 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been provided 
to the persons listed below by U S .  Mail, (*) Hand Delivery, or (**) E-Mail, this b4-L day of 
January, 2003. 

*Rosanne Gervasi 
Senior Attorney 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Kathryn G.W. Cowdery 
Ruden, McClosky Law Firm 
215 South Monroe Street 
Suite 815 
Tallahassee, FL 3230 1 

*Joe McGlothlin, Esq. 
Mc Whirter Reeves Law Firm 
117 South Gadsden Street 
TalIahassee, FL 32301 

Stephen C. Burgess 
Jack Shreve 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o Florida Legislature 
1 I 1  West Madison Street 
Room 8 12 
Tallahassee, FL 32399- 1400 

Stephen W at ford 
President 
Aloha Utilities, Inc. 
691 5 Perrine Ranch Road 
New Port Richey, FL 34655-3904 

c:3755 




